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TREASURER, an Arizona poifical subdivi-
o JOHN DOES | hiough Vi JANE
DOES | trough Vi BLACK CORPORA
D0na 1 o Vi WhiTe ‘oam
SHPS oo V- g GREEN LINTED
LIABILITY COMPANIES | through V, De-
fendant.
Case No: sabtocvanaso0ess

ICE OF SALE ON EXECUTION
OPRCE OF THE SuERRE )

)ss
‘GOUNTY OF MOHAVE, ARIZONA )
Pursuant fo the tems and authorlty of a
certain Wit of General Executon issued by
this Court in the_above-entiied action on
Septomber 8, 2025, and duly delivred fo
me as Sherif, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTI-
FIED of the following:
TERMS OF THE JUbGuENT.

an Afidauit o Judgment
Vs duly et Gookated n el
of the Clerk o this Court against the Defen-
dantls) CARLA COCCIA, A Widow.
The terms of that Judgment were as fol-

lows:
‘This matter having come before the Court
on Mton for Defaul ucgment by Pt

LLC TESCO AS CUSTODIAN,
gl liabilty company. The.
Court, having reviewed the pleadings of
record submitted by Plainif in connection
herewith, finds that Defendant

CARLA
COCCIA, A Widow, THE ESTATE OF CAR:
LA COCCIA, if deceased; THE UNKNOWN

HEIRS OF THE ESTATE OF CARLA COC-
CIA, was served with the Complaint and
Summons by court approved posting on

cate at auction, CP No. 2022-337311 on

the real property known as Assessors Par-

el No. 110-12-645 located al 3815 Chesa-
ke Bivd Lake Havast

Panif was val, that Plaint comple

with the requirements of AR.S.§42-18201

et al, and that the tax lien was redoemed

oy Detendan after e commencement of
this action, that Plaintit is entied to judg-
ment pursuant to §42-18206 for ifs
atiomeys fees and costs, and there being
o just reason for the delay in the entry of
this judgment, there beiny e mat-
ters remain pending and that this Judg-
ment s being entered pursuant to Rule (¢)
na of Civil Procedure. Based
he aeqoing fndngs and good cause p-
pearing, theref
PFlS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED
AND DECREED that Plainiif be awarded
Iucmontaganst Dolondan, CARLA COC-
A, A Vidow, THE | ESTATE OF CARLA
if_deceased; THE UNKNOWN
101 Or THE SSTATE OF OARLA 000
Clhor s reasonatl aoreys ees e
amount of $2,
oo o 51505 04 ot Jdoment
to Plaintif and against Defendant of
$3,689.04 with interest at the legal rate of
8.5% per annum from the date of Judgment
unt paid.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED ADJUDGED
AND DECREED that Plaintif is also ent-
tled to all reasonable post judgment attor-
neys fees ar Piainiifs efforts to
collecton tis Judgment.

e of said Wit | am directed and re-
quired to_satisfy that Judgment by real
property. By virtue of said writ, | am direct-
ed to satisly said Judgment by levying
upon all the right. ttle, claim and interest of
that Defendant(s) in and to the following
described property:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

Assessors Tax Parcel No. 110-12-645

Site Address: 3815 CHESAPEAK BLVD

LAKE HAVASU CITY, AZ 86406

Lot 1, Block 0, TRAC N 2280, LAKE

HAVASU CITY, ARIZONA, according to the

it of rocor i he s of e Couny

Recorder of Mohave County, Arizona,

recorded July 2, 1973, Fee No. 73-19337.
OIL, GAS, COAL, AND MINER-

Recorded on Baok
EXCEPT al i ases,and o hydrocar-
bon substances, coal, stone, metals, min-
eras, fossils and feriizer of every name
and descrton, ogether i all uanium.
orium, or any other material which is or
may bo detommaned o be peoulary essen
tial o the production of fissionable materi-
als, whether or not of commercial value
EXCEPT all underground water in, under or
flowing through said land, with water rights
appurtenant thereto, as set forth in instru-
ment racorded i Book 1108 of Offcia
Records, Page
N [EREFORE, PUBLIC NOTICE IS

2025 at the hour of 10:00 a,
oor of the Mohave County Courthouse in
Kingman, Arizona, 1 will sell at public auc-
tion to the highest bidder, for cash, in lawful

y of the United I the right, ti-
e, claim and interest of the above-named
Defendant(s)

‘CARLA COCCLIA A Widow, of and to the
above described property, and will apply
the net proceeds of said Sale o salsly

said Judgment in favor of ARAPAHO, LLC
TESCO AS CUSTODIAN an Arizona mit
ed liabilty company therein named.
Property is s Notice

by given that this

s also here-
may be subject

UNWANTED
ITEMS
INTO
CASH!

to prior liens, inclucing but ot imited to,
tax liens. Assessors Tax Parcel

and purported site_addresses.
meantobe algal descpion. These are
includet

415 E Spiing Street, Kingman, Arizona
86401, before the Honorable Aaron Demke
for the purpose of determining whether any
parent or guardian named herein is con-

Dated: Sptembar 8. 2035
DOUG SCHUSTER, SHERIFF
MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA

BY:
CHEF GV DEPUTY
SGT. JOHN K
Pracess 3507068
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT
Title 33, chapter 8, article 1 of the Arizona
Revised it

protect your residence from certaintypes
of legal process through the homestead
mption.
Ityou are in doubt as to your rights, you
should obtain legal advice.
Pub. 10/15, 10/22, 1072922025
der No. 84154

(84164)
NOTICE TO CREDITORS

Case No.: PB202500724 / NOTICE TO

CREDITO!
VINGENT P. BONACC! 1850 . Simen

CA 90032 (323) 221-
5555 55 per chsina Webser AZ0L0F
#81598 Arizona Legal EASE, Inc., AZCLDP.
#80340

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE

STATE OF ARIZONA IN AND FOR THE

‘GLORIA L MCGOVERN,, Deceased
NOTICE IS GIVEN
1. VINGENT P. BONACC! has been ap-
oo Personal Representaive o 16 oo
tate. 2. All persons having claims against

te are required 1o present thelr
claims within four months afer the date of
the first publication of this notice or the
claims will be forever barred. AR.S. §§14-
3801 through 14-3816. 3.To present the.
claim, camant must either: a. Deliver or
mail & writien statement of the claim to the
Personal ppresentalve at e flowing
address: VINCENT P. BONACCI

Representative
courls:_Superior Court, Mohave Couny,
Stte of Azona PO Bo 7000, Kingman,

Do oopae
TUVNCENT S BonAce!
Pub. 10/15, 10/22, 1012912025
Order No. 84164

(84312)
SUMMONS

Person Filing: VIRGINIA LEE LORENSEN-
EL|

Telophone: 928-249-4481
Email Address: VL

You and your child are entited to have
an attomey present
may hire your own attorney or, i you can-
not afford an atiorney and want to be rep-
resented by an attomey, one may be ap-
pointed by the Court.

‘ou have a right to appear as a party in
this proceeding. You are advised that your
failure 1o personally appear in court at
initial hearing, prefrial conference, status
conference or dependency adjudication,

1t good cause shown, may result in a
finding that you have waived your legal
tights and have admitied the allegations in
the Petton I addon, i you o -
pear, without gor wearing may

ur shsence and may fosun
in an adjudication of dependency, temina-
tion of your parental rights or the establish-
ment of a permanent guardianship based
upon the record and the evidence present-

5. Notice is given that DCS is proposing to.

tral Registry. The DCS Central Registry is a
confidential list of DCS findings that tracks
L 1f the court finds
child dependent based upon allegations of
o and/or neglect contained in
pendency pefition, you will be placed in the
DCS Central R 8-804

tionship and Notice of Hearing by submit-
ting a writien request to: MICHAEL J VAM-
POTIC, Office of the Attomey General,
CFPIPSS, 2400 Aitway Avenue, Suite A,
Kingman, Arizona 86409, The assigned
case manager, Miquela Frank, may be
reached by telephone at (928) 753-8822.

7. Requests for reasonable accommoda-
tion for persons with disabilfies must be
made o the cour by parls at last thrse
woring days in avance f a schoduied
ot ocanding and can be made by el
ing (928) 753-0713.

You have the right to make a request or
motion prior to any hearing that the hearing
be closed to the
DATED this 10th day of October, 2025.
KRISTIN K. MAYES

NER
Pub. 10/22,10/29, 11/05, 11/12/2025
Order No. 84337

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA IN

Mohave COUNTY

VIRGINIA LEE LORENSEN-ELLARS
Name of Peitioner

BRIAN LORENSEN

Name of Respondent

‘Case Number: DO2025-00802
WARNING: This is an official document
from the cour that affects your rights. Read
s carefully. If you do not understand i
contaota awyer ot hlp
FROM THE STATE OF ARIZONA TO: BRI
\N LORENSEN

A oweit hok been fled against you. A
copy of the lawsuit and other court papers
are served on you with this Summons".
2.1f you do ot want a judgment or order
entered against you without your input, you
must fle a witer

send, it to Clerk of the Superior Court, 415
i Kingman AZ 86401 or elec-
tronialy fle your Answer or Respanse”
s approved dc-

roni Azona Supreme Coun fing sys-
fams. al vk azcouns govel ng
formation. After fling, mail  copy of your
“Response” or Anawer o he oer oty
at their curtent address.
ot i iacronical you it no e Sioc
tronic access 1o the documents in

case.
3. s Summons and he oher cout pa:
pers were served on you by a rogitered
Brocess sower or he Shert,
State of Arizona, your °

e et o iee it TWENTY (20
CALENDAR DAYS fror You were
served, not countng the day you were

senved. f you were srved by “Accepiance
of Sarve’ w\mmms State of Arizona, your
“Response” or "Answer” must be filed Wit

in TENTY 20) GALENDAR DAYS from

the date that the "Acceptance of Service"

s fled i re etk of Superior Gt
's Summons" and the other papers were

Sood on_yau by - reqered

server or the Sherlff outside the State of

e you were served, not counting the

dayyou o sarved. f you woresorved by

*Acceptance of Service outside the State of

Aizona, your Response ot Answer' must

e fled witin THIRTY (20) CALENDAR
S

cess server or the Sherlf is complete when

ication is complete

thirty (30) days alter the date of the first
publaton.

et a copy of the court papers

flod n s case from the Petiioner at e

address listed at the top of the preceding

page, or from the Clerk of Superior Court's

5. Requests for reasonable accommoda-
tion for persons with disabiliies must be
made 1o the division assigned to the case
by the party needing accommodation or
histher counsel at least three (3) judicial

in advance of a scheduled proceed-

ing.
Christina Spurlock

Clerk of Superior Court
ByKSECKLER

Deputy Clerk

Pub. 1022 10129, 1105, 1122025
Order No.

(@4333)
NOTICE TO CREDITORS

Caso No.: PB-202500737 / NOTICE TO
CREDITORS OF INFORMAL  APROINT.
MENT OF PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
AND INFORMAL PROBATE OF WILL

LAS SMITH 316 Oakmere
Qlose Crasamere Abaria TxC1 (108

UNTY OF MOHAVE
JUDITHE MARLENE SMITH, Deceased
NOTICE IS GVEN 1 PERSONAL REPRE.
SENTATIVE: DUANE
e boan apponted Poraons Reprosemia.
e o s Stte on he /28 3 DEADL
LINE TO MAKE CLAIMS: All persons hav-
ing claims against the estate are required
their daims within four months after the
date of the first publication of this Nofice or
the claims will be forever barred. 3. NO-
“TICE OF CLAIMS: Glaims must be present-
tien state-

sentative at the following address: DU
DOUGLAS SMITH 316 Oakmere Close,
Chestermere Alberta TIX1L1. 4. NOTICE
OF APPOINTMENT: A copy of the Nolice
of Appointment is attached to the coples of
this document malled 1o all known cred-

tors
Dated: Sept 1525 /s/ DUANE DOUGLAS
Pub. 10/22, 10/29, 11/05/2025

Order No. 84333

(84337)
NOTICE OF HEARING

DEPEN-
DENCY PETITION

Honorable Aaron Demke)
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF ARIZONA|
INAND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE

(84339)
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

TS#: 2575653
Order #: 250462095-AZ-VOI
F TRUSTEE'S SALE
The following legally described trust prop-
erty il be sold, pursuant to the power of
el under that crian Desd ofTrstceted
o and recorded on 9/27/2022,
Instument No. 2022057018, T St
ust was modified by Loan Modi-
caton Agroement rcorced as Instumant
SapAOR08 nd rocorans on 101119058
Inth oo f the Couny Recorder of Mo~
unty, Arizona, NOTICE! IF YOU
BELIEVE THERE 1S A DEFENSE TO THE
TRUSTEE SALE OR IF YOU HAVE AN
O THE TRUSTEE SALE,
VoU WUST FLE AN ACTION AND. OB
TAIN A COURT ORDER PURSUANT TO
RULE 65, ARIZONA RULES OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE, STOPPING THE SALE NO
LATER THAN PM. MOUNTAIN
STANDARD TWIE OF THE LAST BUSL
NESS DAY BEFORE THE SCHEDULED
DATE OF THE SALE, OR YOU MAY HAVE
WANED ANY DEFENSES OR OBJEC-
IONS TO THE SALE. UNLESS YOU Of
TAIN AN ORDER, THE SALE WILL BE FL.
NAL AND WILL OCCUR at public auction

a ourthouse located
st 401 Speing Stoet, Ki n 1
.00 AM of

T 268, OF FIVER BEND UNIT 58, PLAT
NO. 1010, ACCORDING TO, THE PLAT
THEREOF, RECORDED

Tobe, AT FEE NOL220,IN THE OPFICE OF
THE COUNTY RECORDER OF MOHAVE
COUNTY, ARIZ(

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ANY PORTION
OF SAID LAND LYING WITHN THE BED
ORMER BED OF THE COLORA
EIVER WATERWARD OF THE NATURAL

P
CRETIONS TO SAID LINE OF ORDINARY
HIGH WATER.

Per ARS. Section 33-803 (A)(2) the suc-
cessor trustee appointed here qualifies as.
a Trustoee of the trust deed in the Trusteo's.
capacity as a member of the State Bar of

Anizona.
ACCORDING TO THE DEED OF TRUST
ORMATION SUPPLIED BY
e BERERGIAAY. THE FOLLOWING I
FORMATION IS PROVIDED PURSUANT
TO ARS. SECTION 33-808(C)
Street address or identifiable location: 2021
COLORADO BLVD BULLHEAD CITY, AZ
86442

APN: 219
Original Principal Balance: $181,550.00
Name and address of original trustor:
\oun on the Deed of Trust)
AND SCOTT HESS,

55 of beneficiary:

(o o1 recoiing of ot of g
LakeviewLosn Sevicing, LLC

3637 Sentars

Virginia Beach, VA 2

NATIE RORESS & TELEPHONE NUM-
BER OF TRUSTEE:

(as of recording of Notice of Sale)

Kisin A Ziberstein, a er of the
State Bar of Arizona ZBS Law, LLP 3550 N,
Central Ave., Ste hoenix, Arizona

5012 Phone Number:

ristin A. Z\\hersbelr\ a member of the
State Bar of Arizon:
Por ARS. Secion 39803 (A)) the suc-

State of Arizona )
)

Countyofaricops)

09/16/2025 , before me, Courtney Per-
Nty puic o e Sae o o
personally appeared Kristin A. Ziberstein,
‘a member of the State Bar of Arizona, per-
sonally known to me (or proved to me
the basis of saisfactory evidence) 1o be

tized capacity, and that by his signature on
© instrument the person, or the enti

upon behalf of which the person acted, ex-

ecuted the instrument.

WITNESS myhand and offcilsee

Courtney

Notary Pu vum-;

Pub m/zz 10529, 1105, 11122025

(8434
ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION HAVE
'BEEN FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE
ARIZONA CORPORATION
COMMISSION FOR

I Name: PENNY'S PAWFECT FIX
1. The address of i nown placeof bt
a Osa Ad, GOLDE

< narie ant et adoress of e
Statutory Agent is: Angela DuVall, 3636 N.
La Osa R, GOLDEN VALLEY, AZ, 86413
Management of limited liability company
is reserved to the Board of Directors. The
names and addresses of each person who
is a Director aro: Angela DuVall, 3636 N
La Osa Rd, GOLDEN VALLEY, AZ, 86413,
Avene Speiman, 6542 W Brook D, GOLD-
ENVALLEY, AZ,
Poblahad: 1053, 1098, 1110512025

In the Matter 'ORDER NO. 84340
BoeeY D manm SHULTZ, JR. _—
do. (84422)
NOTNAMEB RGUILAR SUMMONS
d.ob. 00912024
Person Filing: Michael J Doy

TO: JOHN DOE, a fictious name, parent
and/or guardian of the above-named child.
epartment of Child Safety, (DCS or

the Department), by and through
signed counsel, has filed a Pefiton for Ter-
mination of Parent-Child Relationship pur-
suant to Tille 8, of the Arizona Revised
Statutes, Rules 4.1, 4.2, and 5 of the Ar-
zona Rules of Civil Procedure; and Rule
351, of the Rules of Procedure for the Ju-
venile Court

‘o Court has st a Publication hearing
on the Sth day of December, 2025 at 9:30
‘am., at the Mohave County Superior Court,

Reens (10 eroecedy 5629 N 447H

STREET SUITE 120

Oy, Stae, Zp Coe
elephone:

Tl oss: aften@bcpblan.c

Pepresening Atomeyfo: EoNomus
JOURNAL, INC

 PHOEN AZ 85018

Lawyer o Bar Number: 008446
ERIOR COURT OF ARZONA

Gase Number, S80150V202502010
EKONOMUS JOURNAL, INC
Name of Plaintit

AND

PATTIE_SUE BERG AND/OR ANY SUC
CESSOR TRUSTEE, as Trusioe of the Pal-
e Sue Berg Living Trustetal

N: Defendant

SUNMONS

his is an offcial document

rom th court hat et your e, P

this carefully. If you do not understand
ta lawyer for

the
st suecof i acon,
Name of Defent
1wt s boon fled sgainst you. A
copy of the lawsuit and other court papers
erveson you wilh s “Summons:
2.1t you do ot want a judgment or order
taken against you without your inpu, you
must file an “Answer' o a "Response” in
writing with the court and pay the fing fee.
you do nat fls an “An " Re-
iy be given the

', Inho Whi il ity (orhof Rocy
Point Ave, west of U.S. Route 93), Mohave
Cointy, Asona. KTH for Whito il s

ter, LLC. VB
a7 Evaliston of 3 request 1 4 BEZONE
of Assessors Parcel No. 317-4

o an & (Soneay 200 10 .G g

viciniy (south of White Hills Road, east of
Sate Poute 89). Mohave Courty, Arzons.
Consulting for White Hills Master,

(e g
KINGMAN AREA
08. Evaluation of a request for a REZONE
of Assessors Parcel No. 313-56-055 from
an A-R/10A (Agriculural Residential/ Ten
lot size) zone o an A-RITA
(Agricultural Residentiall Seven Acre mini-
mum lot size) zone, to allow for a minor
land dvision, in the Kingman viciity (south
of Water Tank road, west of Robert Road),
Mahave Counly. Atzons. KTH Consuiting
artners LLC. Vi

OTHER
09, Evamzﬂm\ ot request o AMEND THE
MOHAVE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE
SECTIONS 5 14,52, 73 AND 38 regmig
the allowance of Daa Centers witnin Mo-

have Count
10. Commissioners comments_limited to
announcements, avallabillty/attendance at
conferences and_seminars, roquest for
da items for fulure meetings, and re-

Accerding to the Americans wih Disabili-
lies Act (ADA), Mohave County endeavors
to ensure e accessibility of al its pro-
grams, faclies, and servicos o all per-
Sons with disabiltes. If you need a
mogation for this meeting, please contact
he Dovelopment Services Department at
(528) 757-0903, ext. 5816,

orting _ documentation for _agenda
items may be reviewed on www.mohave.-
g Reader required) or by visiting
ou offce at
man. AZ 864
MOHAVE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SER-

3250 E. Kino Avenue, King-

b. 10/22/2025
Order No. 84424

to the ather party at the address listed on

a
not fle electronically you will not have elec-
troni acoes ot cecumantin s e,
3.1 this "Summens” and the other court
papors waro saned on you by a regisered

or the Sherif, within the
State of Arizona, or *An-
swer' must be filed within TWENTY (20)
CALENDAR DAYS from the date you were
served, nol couning the,cay you were
serve is "Summons and e ater
papers were served on you by a register
Bracass server o the Sl ousice Ihe
State of Arizona, your Response mu
egwiin T (3 CALENDAR DAYS
from the date served, not count-
ing the day you were served. Sevice by
registered process server or the Sheriff is
complete when made. Service by Publica-
on is complete thirty (30) days after the
date of the first publication

 copy of the court papers
filed in this case from the Petiioner at the
address at the top of this paper, o from the
Clerk of the Superior Court

ner assigned to the case, at least ten
(10) judicial days before your scheduled

ests fo an mprtr o porsons
with Ivmued Engiish proficiency must

mad 1y 6 citcs o e g br ol
et asegnet 1 the et a Ieae ton
(10)uiilcays i acance ofyour sched-

led cou
SIoNED AND: SEALED tis e

Christina
Cereot Supenav Court
ByGHOW

Deputy O
ety m/zg 11105, 11/12/2025
Order No.

(84424
NOTICE OF HEARING.

Notce s harby givn thal on WEDNES-
NOVEMBER 12, 2025, tho Motiavo

Couiy Panning and Zoing Cormmisaon

will hold it regular meelmg Atthis time, all

interested persons may appear and be
M. i

Kingman, Arizona, regarding the following

REGULAR AGENDA
ARIZONA STRIP AREA
01, Evaluation of a roquest for a REZONE
of Assessors Parcal No. 405-48.011 from a
R-E/10A (Residental-Recreaton/Ten Acte
minimun lo size) zone 0 a R-EISA (Resi-
dential-Recroation/ Five Acre minimum lot
si26) zone, 1o allow for a minor land divi-
sion, in the Moccasin vicniy (north of Gen-
ter Sireet, nortwest 20 East Street), Mo-
have Counly, Arizona. Heaton for Anna
Laura H. MitchellLiving Trust JN
GOLDEN VALLEY AREA
G2 Evaluaton o o tequestfor 3 REZONE
ssessors Parcel No. 306-18:058 from
i A gttt Resoental T
Acre_ minimum Iot size) zone fo an A
(Al Residenia) one, o allow o
ivisn, n e Golden

03. Evaluation of a request for a REZONE
of Assessors Parcel No. 306-66-092 from
o ARIOA (Agrclural Residental Ton
Acre minimum ot size) zone t an A-R
(Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for
a minor land division, in the Golden Valley
vicinity (south of Redwall Drive, east of
Bariett Road), Mohave County, Arizona,
ajid Nayeri
04. Evaluation of a request for a REZONE.
sessors Parcel No. 306-37-008K from
an A-R [2A (Agricultural Residential/ Two.
Acre minimum ot size) zone to an A-R
(Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow fo
& minor [and division, in the Golden Valley
vicinity (north of Collins Drive, wes
Verde Road), Mohave County, Arizona.
for Robert Leitz and Heidee Wood-

ward MS
MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL AREA
05, Evaluation of a request for @ SPECIAL
USE_PERWIT for Assessors Parcel No.
317-45-073 1o allow for a private cemetery.
in an A (General) zone, in the White Hills
vieinity (south of Tony Avenue, west of
airway Drive), Mohave County, Arizona,
LV Muslims. JN
06. Evaluation of a request for a REZONE
of Assessors Parcel No. 317-57-012 from
an A-RIZ6A (Agricultural Residentiall Thir-
ty-six Acre minimum lot size) zone 10 a C-
MO (Commercial Manufacturing-Open Lot
‘Storage) zone, to allow for a Storage facili-

w355
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

Trustee Sale No: FM10250465 The follow-
ing logally described trust property will b
sold, pursuant to the power of sale under
that certain Deed of Trust dated October 8,
2008, and recorded on November 16, 2005,
in Instrument Number 2005128362, Dock:
elBook 957, Page 427, Records of -
County, Arizona at public auction to
e hghest bidder on the fron steps o the
Mohave County Courthouse, 401 E. Spring
Street, Kingman, AZ 86401 on December
18,2025  1400AM ofseid day: NOTICE!
'YOU BELIEVE THERE IS A DEFENSE
To e TROSTEE. SALE OR IF YOU

TIONS TO THE SALE. UNLESS YOU OB-
TAIN AN ORDER, THE SALE WILL GE Pt
LEGAL: LofSitoen (16) Block Four
143l Vally T dor® scemaing 1o
& S s, rocodn 20 1058 &1
Fee No. a4271636, i the ofic of e
County Recorder of Mon
Zona. Except an undvided /16t of Al i,
gases and other hydrocarbon substances,
coal or stone, metals, minerals, fossils, and
fotizerofavry e and cescrptio, -
getner i all ranu, rorum of o
material which is detomined
By T of e U s he St
of Arizona or decisions of court
cularly essential to the production of fis-
sionable materials, whether or not of com-

Original Principal Balance § 105,000.00
Name and address of original Trustor Ed-
Ward S, Schneider an unmartied man and
unmaried woman, as
. P.O. Box 22643, Bullhead
Gl A2 80 Name and address o e
W. John Elkins and E. Louiso

Eins, achenc and wie, s foin tenants,
008, Fot Mohave, AZ 86247

Name ond addreas of rusise FDELITY
NATIONAL TITLE AGENCY. INC. AN ARL-
ZONA CORPORATION, Atin: Default Ser-

vices Department, 14000 North Pima Rd.
Suite 100, Scotisdale, AZ 85260, Tele-
phone 480-214-4537 Conveyance of the
property shall be vithout warranty, ex-
or implied, and subject to all iens,

claims or interest having a priority senior 1o
the Deed of Trust. The Trustee shall not
‘express an opinion as 1o t

ATION, as Trustee By: /
S/Amy Connolly, Trustee Sale Officer Man-
ner of Trustee Qualification: Licensed Es-
crow Agent, Nams of Trusess Rogtlatr
Arizona Department of Financial Insitu.
tions STATE OF Arizona) County of MARI-
COPA) 55 On September 16,2025, bolre
‘2, the undersigned nolary

AGENCY, INC,, AN ARIZONA CORPORA-
10N, personally known to me to be
name is subscribed 1o th

upon bonall of which

ecuted the Instrument,
WITNESS. my and and offcal soa
s/Brenda Tucson, Notary Public, My Cor
isson Expies Nerch 1, 2027 Y7868
Pub. 10/22, 10/29, 11/05, 11/12/2025
Order No. 84455

(84575)
SUMMONS.
TIMOTHY D. BENNETT

Attomney at Law

(028) 377-3008
AZ Bar 4021426

‘Attoney for the Plaintff

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF ARIZONA|
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE
OMG HOLDINGS, LLC a Wyoming Limit-
pany

vs.
KATHLEEN and JOHN DOE NORVELL,

spouse; WILBERT C and JANE DOE
NORVELL, spouse; MOHAVE COUNTY
TREASURER; DOES 1X,

Defendants.

The Unknown Heirs of the above named

to the subject real property named here-

in.
No. CV-2025.02262 SUMMONS
STATE OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF MO-

KATHLEEN and JOFN DOE NORVELL,
‘spouse; WILBERT C and JANE DOE
NORVELL, spouse; MOHAVE COUNTY

TREASURER; DO

ES IX,

The Unknown Heirs of the above named
Defendants if any of them are deceased.
The Estate of the above-named defon-
dants. The unknown successors in a
the subject real property named herein.

within (20) DAYS, exclusive of

o day of service, after service of this
summons upon you, if served within the
State of Arizona, or within THIRTY (30)
DAYS, exclusive of ervice, if

dered against you for the relief demanded
complain.

A copy ofhe summons and complant may

be obtan e Plainiifs Atomey,

iy D. Bomet &t 7712 Fyo Canyon

Do Lt Vegan. N 86123 Peauents o

dation for persons

the Superior Court of the State of Arizona,
nty of Mokave, i 15t
day of October 202
CHASTIVA SPURLOCK, Clerk

Dlputy e
P a0z, 1108, 111272025
Order No. 84575

(84578)
SUMMONS

TIMOTHY D. BENNETT
Attomey at Law

as
(928) 377-3008
AZ Bar # 021426
Attomey for the Plainti
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF ARIZONA|

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE

OFUSE, LLC an Arizona Limited Liability

Plaintiff,

vs.
DOLOFES LOVELL snd JOMY 0OE
IMEO, spouse; MOHAVE COUNTY
TREASURER, DOES 1,
Defend:
The Unknoun Heks of the above named
Defendants if any of them are deceased.
The Estal of the above-named defen
dants. The unknown successors in and
to the subject real property named here-
in.

No. CV-202501515 SUMMONS
STATE OF ARZONA, COUNTY OF MO-

DOLORES LOVELL and JOHN DOE

0, spouse; MOHAVE COUNTY
‘TREASURER; DOES X,
‘The Unknown Heirs of the above named

the subject real property n
YOU ARE HEREBY SONMONED and e-
quired to appear and defend in th

e ko n he sbove.illed o

the day of sevice, after service of this.
summons upon you, if served wihin the
of Arizona, o within THIRTY  (30)

ified that in case you fail
to do, judgment by default wil be ren-
dered against you for the relief demande
inthe complaint.

A copy of the summons and complaint may
be obtained from the Plainifs Atiomey,
Timothy D. Bennet, at 7712 Rye Canyon
Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89123, Requests for
reasonable_accommodation for persons
with disabilies must be made to the court
by partes at least 3 working days in ad-
vance of a scheduled court proceeding.
GIVEN UNDER my hand and

the Superior Court of the State of Arizona,
g o e  Couty o Morav s o
day of

CHRIST\NA SPURLOCK, lerk

Dlputy ok
Pub. 1022 10129, 11105, 17122025
Order No.
(84580
SUMMONS
TIMOTHY D. BENNETT

Las
(928) 377-3008
AZ Bar # 021426
Atomey for e Pran
N THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE

20, LLC an Arizona Limited Liability Com-
pany

Plainif,

vs.

WILLIAM C and JANE DOE REINGRU-

BER, spouse; MOHAVE COUNTY TREA-
SURER; DOES

fend:
The Unknown Helrs of the above named
any of them are deceased.
The Estate of the above-named defen-
dants. The unknown successors in an

“T can't start the day without my
Kingman Miner”

KiveMaNMINER
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THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION Posting Information:

MEETS REGULARLY ON THE SECOND DS Building 3250 E. Kino Ave
WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH Posted:

Time:

By:

AGENDA & NOTICE OF MEETING
MOHAVE COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
NOVEMBER 12, 2025
700 WEST BEALE STREET
KINGMAN, ARIZONA
10:00 AM

MEMBERS

District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District S
Eugene Kirkham  Bo Hellams Bruce Hubbard Cullin Pattillo Larry Morse
Michael Bradshaw John Hassett - Chair Melanie Martin Rex Ruge LaJuana Gillette — Vice- Chair

Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.02(H), the public will have physical access to the meeting place fifteen (15)
minutes prior to the meeting.

Mohave County Planning and Zoning Commission members will attend in person or via telephone
conference calls.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Announcements

Planning and Zoning Commission meetings are located in the Mohave County Administration Building. We
ask persons attending the meetings to remember that the Administrative Building Campus is a tobacco-free
area. Only bottled water, no food or soda, is allowed in the Auditorium where the meetings are held.
Approve the minutes of October 8, 2025, Planning and Zoning Commission meeting.

THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MAY., BY MOTION, RECESS INTO EXECUTIVE

SESSION TO RECEIVE LEGAL ADVICE FROM THE BOARD’S ATTORNEY(S) ON ANY ITEM
CONTAINED IN THIS AGENDA PURSUANT TO ARS 38-431.03 (A) (3).

REGULAR AGENDA

ARIZONA STRIP AREA

L—&u*a—H—l\é[—xtehel—l—me«g—T—1¢ust4N— (POSTPONED TO DECEMBER 10 2025 PLANNING
AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING DUE TO CHANGE IN REQUEST AND TO MEET

LEGAL PUBLISHING REQUIREMENT)



Planning and Zoning Commission Agenda

November
Page 2 of 3

GOLDEN

12,2025

VALLEY AREA

02.

03.

04.

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-18-058 from an A-R/2A
(Agricultural Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity (east of Concho Road, south
of Redwall Drive) Mohave County, Arizona. John Cazalet and Steve Wassell. CB

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-66-092 from an A-R/10A
(Agricultural Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity (south of Redwall Drive,
east of Bartlett Road), Mohave County, Arizona. Majid Nayeri. VB

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-37-009K from an A-R /2A
(Agricultural Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity (north of Collins Drive,
west of Verde Road), Mohave County, Arizona. KTH for Robert Leitz and Heidee Woodward.
MS

MOHAVE COUNTY GENERAL AREA

05.

06.

07.

Evaluation of a request for a SPECIAL USE PERMIT for Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-45-073 to
allow for a private cemetery in an A (General) zone, in the White Hills vicinity (south of Tony
Avenue, west of Fairway Drive), Mohave County, Arizona. LV Muslims. JN

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-57-012 from an A-R/36A
(Agricultural Residential/ Thirty-six Acre minimum lot size) zone to a C-MO (Commercial Man-
ufacturing-Open Lot Storage) zone, to allow for a Storage facility, in the White Hills vicinity (north
of Rocky Point Ave, west of U.S. Route 93), Mohave County, Arizona. KTH for White Hills
Master, LLC. VB

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel Nos. 317-49-020, -081 from an A
(General) zone to a C-2H (Highway Commercial) zone, to allow for commercial development, in
the White Hills vicinity (south of White Hills Road, east of State Route 93), Mohave County,
Arizona. KTH Consulting for White Hills Master, LLC. MS

KINGMAN AREA

08.

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 313-58-055 from an A-R/10A
(Agricultural Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A (Agricultural Residen-
tial/ Seven Acre minimum lot size) zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Kingman vi-
cinity (south of Water Tank road, west of Robert Road), Mohave County, Arizona. KTH Con-
sulting for Vortex Partners LLC. VB



Planning and Zoning Commission Agenda
November 12, 2025
Page 3 of 3

OTHER

09.  Evaluation of a request to AMEND THE MOHAVE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE SEC-
TIONS 8. 14, 32, 33 AND 34, regarding the allowance of Data Centers within Mohave County.

10. Commissioners’ comments — limited to announcements, availability/attendance at conferences and
seminars, request for agenda items for future meetings, and reports from staff.

11. Call to the Public.

According to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Mohave County endeavors to ensure the accessibility
of all its programs, facilities, and services to all persons with disabilities. If you need accommodation for this
meeting, please contact the Development Services Department at (928) 757-0903, ext. 5816.

Supporting documentation for agenda items may be reviewed on www.mohave.gov (PDF Reader required)
or by visiting our office at 3250 E. Kino Avenue, Kingman, AZ 86409



**|tem 1 is postponed to December 10, 2025, Planning and Zoning Meeting **



02.

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-18-058 from an A-
R/2A (Agricultural Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural
Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity, Mohave
County, Arizona.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted to rezone the above-described
property, as requested by John Cazalet and Steve Wassell of Englewood, Florida.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-18-058 as described as Golden Sage Ranchos Unit 85 Block D Lot
14, located in Section 23, Township 21 North, Range 19 West.

The site is approximately 2.34 acres and is south of Redwall Drive and east of Concho Road. The
site is accessed from State Highway 68, then south on Estrella Road, then east on Redwall Drive,
then south on Concho Road approximately 0.12 miles to the site.

The site appears to be vacant with relatively flat terrain with washes in the southern half of the
site. The surrounding land uses consist of vacant land and single-family residences.

The applicant requests this rezone from an A-R/2A (Agricultural Residential/Two Acre
minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow a minor land division.
The Mohave County General Plan designates the site as Suburban Development Area.

The site is within the Golden Valley Fire District. Electric and water services appear to be
available. Sewer services do not appear to be available. Concho Road is unpaved and on the
County’s road maintenance system.

A review of FEMA FIRM Panel #04015C-4509J indicates the southern half of the parcel
described to be in Zone A, in the Special Flood Hazard Area, and the northern half to be in Zone
X, not in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The following described Findings of Fact are for the above-captioned item:

All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.

The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan.

The site appears adequate for the intended action.

The neighboring area contains other densities similar to the above-proposed action.

The site appears to have legal access via unpaved roads.

The noted flood zone appears to be an environmental feature affecting the site.

Electric and water services appear to be available. Sewer services do not appear to be
available.

@meoooTw



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the application is proper for consideration, subject to the following:

1.

2.

10.

11.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-18-058 will be rezoned to A-R (Agricultural Residential) zone.

The submittal and recordation of a Parcel Plat prepared in accordance with Chapter 7, Minor
Land Divisions, of the Mohave County Land Division Regulations, and 102.01-03 of the
Standard Specifications and Details is required.

The gross acreage of the parent parcels and the total acreage of the resulting proposed parcels
may differ, as the number of parcels, their configuration, and the possibility of the need for
roadway easements and /or dedications will not ultimately be known until the approval and
recordation of a parcel plat for this property. Each parcel shall meet or exceed its respective
acreage, exclusive of roadways.

This conditional approval does not guarantee the applicant the number of parcels proposed, nor
relieve them, nor the County from their obligations to comply with applicable state statutes and
county regulations as a part of this land division. The number of parcels created in conjunction
with this rezone may need to be reduced to be considered a minor land division. As a part of the
review of this application and the subsequent parcel plat, Mohave County will determine if the
resulting division would constitute a subdivision action, a common plan, or a case of acting in
concert with other parties and may prescribe a course of processing consistent with Mohave
County Land Division Regulations.

Roadway rights-of-way/easements shall be dedicated/granted as necessary to provide legal
access to all parcels. Said rights-of-way/easements may be public or private. Any rights-of-
way/easements dedicated/granted to the County shall be accepted by the Board of Supervisors.
Mohave County Public Works will review the right-of-way/easement requirements with the
Surveyor of Record prior to or during the Parcel Plat submittal.

All public easements granted, and rights-of-way dedicated and shown on the Parcel Plat will be
accepted by the Board of Supervisors upon Parcel Plat recordation.

Each parcel shall have legal access.

The applicable flood zone(s) shall be noted on the Parcel Plat.

All wastewater disposal systems must meet all current applicable State laws and/or local
policies/ordinances. Depending on the type of facilities that are eventually built on these parcels
and the amount of sewage flow, an alternative system may need to be designed.

The appropriate permits will be obtained prior to construction.

The Rezone shall not become effective until at least thirty (30) days after final approval of the
change in classification by the Board of Supervisors, as per A.R.S. 11-814.K.



REZONE APPLICATION

Inguiry Information

Have you contacted a represemrg‘ta{ﬁvc from the Planning and Zoning Division of Mohave County Development Services prior to
submitting this application? es (INo

Property Information

Assessor Parcel Numbcr:g @é" /g""' 0 5@ Current Zoning: /}fel/cg/g Parcel Size Q \/g; Acres

Legal Description:

Cotle) SACE  fopwckDs (10,7 S5 BLK D LOT ¥

Water Provider: Uz}//@, ﬂy{, je€f  Electric provider: MM ELRCTH (ewer provider: /“'/'A

Present use of plopcrty. VA@;U—

Owner Information /2 2 4

Owner Name(must match current deed): Tc; /fﬂJ Ci A2 NRLE % Q‘ 7"6’ Ve LD A sse f,}
Mailing Addeess:_/ D 3 L 7 (ERAIL AVE iy é’“ﬁ? )"3 wood sue:[F. LZIP F42 3'7/

Phone number: mail:

Agent Information (to be completed if owner has appointed an agent to complete the application process)

Agent Name:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:

Phone number: Email:

Request

I (we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for rezoning;

Proposed to be: /71 R

Will all parcels comply with the minimum lot size requirements of the new zone? [JYes [CINo
Does the new zone comply with the Mohave County General Plan? [JYes [INo (if no complete the Plan Amendment Supplement)

%,)99/ ,ém)é di(sion

Authorization

By signing below, {I T am the current property owner, concur with the request, and all the information is correct to the best of my

lmowledge/[fa : rmation is ca ted T aan my behalf regarding this application.
/M ///?’W

A\ =17

All owners of record must sign. [f property 1s owned by a commercial entity signing authority status must be provided.

Building e Planning ° Zoning e Flood Control e Emergency Management



Rezone Notice of Hearing

Dear Property Owner:

This letter is to notify you of a request for a change of zone for the below — captioned property from /4 a? /4
to ZE E for the purpose of W//Lj@/@ ZA/J d CZ{./U/ é)@j/d

The Mohave County Zoning Ordinance requires all property owners within 300 feet (1 mile for MX zoning requests) of
the subject property be notified of this request. The enclosed vicinity map is included for your reference.

Arizona Revised Statutes § 11-814.D relating to County Zoning indicates that if twenty percent (20%) of the property
owners by area and number within the zoning area (300 feet) file protests to the proposed change, the change shall not be
made except by a three - quarters (3/4) vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

Protests to be included in the calculation MUST be: Filed in writing before noon the Friday prior to the Board of

Supervisors hearing; clearly state opposition to the amendment or change: indicate the Assessor's Parcel Number or
Address of the parcel(s) owned by the party filing the comment; filed by the property owner of the property within 300'. If

there are multiple parties owning one property, a single filing by any member of the party is sufficient. Only one
opposition per property will be counted.

Please email all comments to the planner assigned to the item at the email address located on the bottom of the
enclosed Notice of Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing slip, to our general email at
Planners@Mohave.gov, or you can mail letters to the following address:

Mohave County Development Services Department
3250 East Kino Avenue
P.O. Box 7000
Kingman AZ 86402-7000
928-757-0903 Fax 928-757-3577

You may direct questions to the applicant, contact information below. Please direct all comments to Mohave County
Development Services.

Sincerely,

G4 Strehuoty

Applicarf / agent

Assessor Parcel Number and Legal Description of proposed subject property:
206 /8- 058, Coctew SALE Rpochos (o017 35~
BLK D to7 /Y




REZONE 306 18 058 REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-18-058 from an A-R/2A (Agricultural
Bl Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)

zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
GENERAL MAP
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T21N,R19W
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-18-058 from an A-R/2A (Agricultural
REZON E 306'18'058 Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
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306-18-058
ZONING MAP
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-18-058 from an A-R/2A (Agricultural
Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-18-058 from an A-R/2A (Agricultural
REZON E 306'18'058 Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-18-058 from an A-R/2A (Agricultural
REZON E 306'18'058 Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
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03.

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-66-092 from an A-
R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural
Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division in the Golden Valley vicinity, Mohave
County, Arizona.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted to rezone the above-described
property, as requested by Majid Nayeri, of Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-66-092 is described as Parcel 4A as shown on Parcel Plat 24-15A,
Section 24, Township 21 North, Range 19 West.

The site is approximately 11.97 acres and is located south of Redwall Drive and west of
Mormon Flat Road. The site is accessed from State Highway 68, then south on Teddy
Roosevelt Road, then west on Redwall Drive, then south on Mormon Flat Road approximately
.14 miles to the northeast corner of the site.

The site appears to be vacant. The terrain appears flat. The surrounding land uses consist of
vacant land and single-family residences. There appears to be a 100 foot powerline easement
along the south side of the property.

The applicant requests this rezone from an A-R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre
minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential) zone for a minor land division. The
Mohave County General Plan designates this site as a Suburban Development Area.

The site is in the Golden Valley Fire District. Electric and water services appear to be available.
Sewer service does not appear to be available. Mormon Flat Road is not paved and is not on the
County’s road maintenance system.

A review of FEMA FIRM Panel #04015C-4509J indicates the parcel described to be in Zone X,
not in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The following described Findings of Fact are for the above-captioned item:

All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.

The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan.

The site appears adequate for the intended action.

The neighboring area contains other zoning and land use designations similar to the
above-proposed action.

The site appears to have legal access via unpaved roads.

There does not appear to be any environmental features affecting the site.

Electric and water services appear to be available. Sewer service does not appear to be
available.

o0 o

Q —~o



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the application is proper for consideration, subject to the following:

1.

2.

10.

11.

The site will be rezoned to A-R (Agricultural Residential).

The submittal and recordation of a Parcel Plat prepared in accordance with Chapter 7, Minor
Land Divisions, of the Mohave County Land Division Regulations, and 102.01-03 of the
Standard Specifications and Details is required.

The gross acreage of the parent parcels and the total acreage of the resulting proposed parcels
may differ, as the number of parcels, their configuration, and the possibility of the need for
roadway easements and /or dedications will not ultimately be known until the approval and
recordation of a parcel plat for this property. Each parcel shall meet or exceed its respective
acreage, exclusive of roadways.

This conditional approval does not guarantee the applicant the number of parcels proposed, nor
relieve them, nor the County from their obligations to comply with applicable state statutes and
county regulations as a part of this land division. The number of parcels created in conjunction
with this rezone may need to be reduced to be considered a minor land division. As a part of the
review of this application and the subsequent parcel plat, Mohave County will determine if the
resulting division would constitute a subdivision action, a common plan, or a case of acting in
concert with other parties and may prescribe a course of processing consistent with Mohave
County Land Division Regulations.

Roadway rights-of-way/easements shall be dedicated/granted as necessary to provide legal
access to all parcels. Said rights-of-way/easements may be public or private. Any rights-of-
way/easements dedicated/granted to the County shall be accepted by the Board of Supervisors.
Mohave County Public Works will review the right-of-way/easement requirements with the
Surveyor of Record prior to or during the Parcel Plat submittal.

All public easements granted and rights-of-way dedicated and shown on the Parcel Plat will be
accepted by the Board of Supervisors upon Parcel Plat recordation.

Each parcel shall have legal access.

The applicable flood zone(s) shall be noted on the Parcel Plat.

All wastewater disposal systems must meet all current applicable State laws and/or local
policies/ordinances. Depending on the type of facilities that are eventually built on these parcels
and the amount of sewage flow, an alternative system may need to be designed.

The appropriate permits will be obtained prior to construction.

The Rezone shall not become effective until at least thirty (30) days after final approval of the
change in classification by the Board of Supervisors, as per A.R.S. 11-814. K.



REZONE APPLICATION

Inquiry Information

Have you contacted a representative from the Planning and Zoning Division of Mohave County Development Services prior to
submitting this application? O Yes [INo

Property Information
Assessor Parcel Number: 306_66_092 Current Zoning: AR/ 1OA Parcel Size 11. 97 Acres

Legal Description:

PARCEL 4A AS SHOWN ON SURVEY MAP REC 5/23/2005 IN BK 24 OF PARCEL PLATS PGS 15 & 15A BEING A
PORTION OF PARCEL 4 REDWALL RANCH ESTATES REC 11/3/2000 2000-60305 IN"SEC 24 T2IN RI9W CONT
11.972 ACRES 306-66-007 (306-66-092 THRU 096 & ROADS) 2007 TAX ROLL

Water Provider: GVID Electric provider: Unisource Sewer provider: None
Present use of property: Vacant Land

Owner Information

Owner Name(must match current deed): Majid Nayeri Trustee, of The MN Investment Trust, dated January 18, 2018

Mailing Address:4125 Hawks Cv City:Ann Arbor State:MI Zip:48105

prone - - I

Agent Information (to be completed if owner has appointed an agent to complete the application process)

Agent Name:

Mailing Address: City: State: Zip:

Phone number: Email:

Request

I (we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for rezoning:

Proposed to be: AR

Will all parcels comply with the minimum lot size requirements of the new zone? OlYes [LINo
Does the new zone comply with the Mohave County General Plan? OJYes [INo (if no complete the Plan Amendment Supplement)

For the purpose of:
Single Family Residential

Authorization

By signing below I certify I am the current property owner, concur with the request, and all the information is correct to the best of my
knowledge. If agent information is completed I allow them to act on my behalf regarding this application.

All owners of record must sign. If property is owned by a commercial entity signing authority status must be provided.

Building e Planning . Zoning e Flood Control e Emergency Management



Rezone Notice of Hearing

Dear Property Owner:
This letter is to notify you of a request for a change of zone for the below — captioned property from AR/ 10A
o AR for the purpose of SiNGle Family Residential

The Mohave County Zoning Ordinance requires all property owners within 300 feet (1 mile for MX zoning requests) of
the subject property be notified of this request. The enclosed vi cinity map is included for your reference.

Arizona Revised Statutes § 11-814.D relating to County Zoning indicates that if twenty percent (20%) of the property
owners by area and number within the zoning area (300 feet) file protests to the proposed change, the change shall not be
made except by a three - quarters (3/4) vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

Protests to be included in the calculation MUST be: Filed in writing before noon the Friday prior to the Board of
Supervisors hearing; clearly state o osition to the amendment or change: indicate the Assessor's Parcel Number or
Address of the parcel(s) owned by the party filing the comment; filed by the property owner of the property within 300", If
there are multiple parties owning one property, a single filing by any member of the party is sufficient. Only one

Please email all comments to the planner assigned to the item at the email address located on the bottom of the
enclosed Notice of Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing slip, to our general email at
Planners@Mohave.gov, or you can mail letters to the following address:

Mohave County Development Services Department
3250 East Kino Avenue
P.O. Box 7000
Kingman AZ 86402-7000
928-757-0903 Fax 928-757-3577

You may direct questions to the applicant, contact information below. Please direct all comments to Mohave County
Development Services.

Sincerely,

ar/Ry) s

Applicant / agent

Contact information:

Majid Nayeri

4125 Hawks Cv

Ann Arbor, MI 48105

Assessor Parcel Number and Legal Description of proposed subject property: 306-66-092
PARCEL 4A AS SHOWN ON SURVEY MAP REC 5/23/2005 IN BK 24 OF PARCEL PLATS PGS 15 & 15A

Choro—oooy

A DO \ =0 D i

21NR19W COT 1 972 ARES 306-66-007 (306-66-092 THRU 096 & ROADS) 2007 TAX ROLL




Potential split to 4 lots
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Vickie Bogan

From: I

Sent: Thursday, October 9, 2025 4:44 PM
To: Vickie Bogan

Subject: Re: Rezone APN 306-66-092
Attachments: Potential Splits_Revised.pdf

i CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Mohave County. Do not click links or
i open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Ms. Bogan.

We have been diligently working on a more favorable split, as attached, that would put 3 of the parcels
under 2 acres. As a result, | would respectfully request AR zoning from the current AR/10A.

Thank you.
Majid Nayeri

From: Vickie Bogan <BoganV@mohave.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, October 8, 2025 6:56 PM
To

Subject: Rezone APN 306-66-092

In review of your Rezone Application for APN 306-66-092 you are requesting a Rezone from AR/10A to AR. The map
provided shows lots not less than 2 acres. We believe this Rezone should be from AR/10A to AR/2A instead of the
AR. Let me know if this is acceptable to you and we will update the application. Thank you.

Office hours are Monday — Friday, 7 am to 6 pm.
I am out of the office every Monday.



REZON E 30 6 6 6 092 REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-66-092 from an A-R/10A (Agricultural
VIV Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.

GENERAL MAP

f o] Sl Fossormn _J:._.._i.._...} " _..! ]I el
Section 24 SENENEE ST SEEREEE
{ | 1 | 1 I I I | )
i i Fr By i
T21IN,R19W g TP ) IGI S D ol O O . 8 [
! { T | '
N SR et = 2 i E i I i
f H - i i _,.1]. = Jflei_l_ll.._. =
| ] |
Subject fvsshort—====—11—
| | i Grand Canpyon National l:ml;:
Property §E ==
j\ : ml 35 Lb ] 'LI_‘L‘M ;
.I,_ i =a RS | i__ | — Cocon ino
|, WhiteHills H T\ ai ;ndia Reservation, H Gty
i ] P 1 !
..... 4+ L csfssmdend
¥ | i i 1
{ | Dalan Spring l____ —--—i---- I N |
k ' I !Peach g_ggg
i = | _l' -_E_ —'l Ii | Ll’“‘i’”’"@_ J‘i“— B Coconino
Cih.‘orh‘:ie ! -t i _i I i Gounty
el i = S | .jr--—-.......VaHe.wsra-..L;—,;”".”e e
H ? |

KINCMAN | | | i

- --.-....‘I.,...._i—.j.. ~!I alk Lz o I
! %&iﬁn.vlmb ﬂu”;'iu ,L ,J !J.. i)
e 1




= >
a [} O WINaH N s - o
= 3
= © aH NHOH N NHOH § = 4
S =S = 3
= aH 340H N 0H 3dOH N 0 3d0H 5 F g
5 O Q¥ AZ10IH N ay AF10IH § P
O O 2
— .9 04 MIBIH N S 08 HIAI S
= ‘0 a B
[a)) by T ONYH N = 0w ONVH S |
& - & ' =
A [a's 0d 53izv a8 531zv's 5 B - L
N—r e s
— . ay vHAY N E =
na > 2 e
< L Q¥ YOVAINY N au ¥ 8 =
S S R Y s z =
o — z
o A N =
— = £ Ly :
~ =) o® oYY N au oOvMY § =
; (&) > 0= ANV N
A e > Siorv n U OrY<s s
(@)) s
A e o vnoY N nov s
c [ a 3800y N oY 3800Y § 5 3 s
[a's V 0¥ [DNIHOW N oM | =
! - a
A C PRGN i 3IA0W S = @
(<5} 5
O ay HIAVN N OH HIAVN B = ur
- ©C O i i
Y= (T — aH WIIHIAYN N OH N 5 3 o [ ETEY
N o - QB YHYHYM aH YNVHYW S & z
~
= O &
A m' oy YWOYA N
o o 9 PR ¢
[T g
O o +~ 3a83A N Od 30u3A S a8 3083A §
© R c ST
O [} - Y WMV YLNYS N | OB VIV VLAVS N
o P
c B
™ N o a¥ 7083 VINVS N S
%] y 08 oHO3d z . 04 0HO3d NYS S a¥ o¥a3d
o et R
S x ALY
- . = s
(@) [a) > od 1S N
—_— Srh .
Z OH YJWYAYSSYH N o
© E8
£ __ =
- o 1 COLORADO
L S c o8 0avHOI0S § &
O p
o &£ © !
< - — 3
o S = E
" o = 2 o
@ =
(%) < = M P2
- o — = O viunon s b I
S =
o 2
— |
[¢B} C rln
SCU [ y— Od 113A3s 000 aaaln lgoals = Bl -
A - W 150K H Q¥ ¥S3W 3ISHOH 508 VYSIW s O ¥S3W ISHOH § g
o = Ho| ¥ oW 5 =
~ O ¥ 1¥74 NOWHOW =B ay 1¥74 NOWHOMW z
(@) © — ® =
o a¥ NOA N s < ax HOANY 5
Ul ec o - 2
+— o ¥3IAOOH N OH H3IAOOH S a 0¥ H3A0OH §
[<B)
O o QO ad SIVE N o Siave
N| »n [ aH HINHYS N FETTTR
L @ £
o G
o S g = 5
z e ad IMod s a¥ 211MO09 §
o 2
= ¥ 3A00 § - 33 5
™ 2 S | OH 530400 § ol 53
o a¥ OHONOD §
5 ['RATT RS a Y1082 5 S| o vi08i0 § oY ¥10810 S
= ® % o
S — = 1 e
=8 ] £ aH DZIHHYD §
E
X i s a4 o1 s > 08 0TINYD 5
aH VTI3HLSI N | 3 - oY VTIIsT S = ~u
ay ¥13n953 N 0¥ ¥13andsas oY ¥13n3s3 § @Y ¥13n953 5
a ¥Hvd AMIWI OH ¥Hvd AH3IWI § 0¥ WHYd AHINI S &
a¥ AOT3 N ¥ A 5 013 s ad A003's 04 AQT3 8§ W—.
OH HIDI3 N [T RE ad NIDI3 § ad M3 s 0y NID13 s
(FRTTHEREN OH VOHAT3 S | 0¥ YOIEAIE S au v s s
~
2 0N OIBNIMHI N S5 OH DHIBNIHHI S Qd OHIENIMHI 5 OH DHI s
a's
9 [TRELER bl WTECERS [FRTELER s a¥ N30 S a¥ H303 §
O ad Hv P ™ oy e T g dves's i
| a
% 0¥ svena s 0¥ svana s = B s 5
1 I 3 & -
| Z 0¥ 3jNvHO § = bl OH INVHO S
6 I 2 z 3 H =
_ & ad NODOYHO S k- aY NODDYHA §
| E
O I _ =
1 ol _ ;
0¥ AW00 S| ¥ 3KO0 S
6 A aH NOWIO S | OB NOMTIO S
O a a¥ A3m3a s T
N =
3 -5 0N FIHALND §
g |
od ¥3ImMo¥e s | |
V |
/
T ® |
— VD = &
= qu uvanzo s _, T
N f 2
[E— [FRTEEERER [
~ 3 _
>
GH 0OYNVE & =
- = = |
3 /
o) =) |
2 - |
4 = [
ES =

LLd
Z
O
N
L]
o

]

Section 24
T21N,R19W

{



REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-66-092 from an A-R/10A (Agricultural
Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.

REZONE 306-66-092
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ZONING MAP

306-66-092

REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-66-092 from an A-R/10A (Agricultural
Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)

zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
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306-66-092 REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-66-092 from an A-R/10A (Agricultural
B - Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
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REZON E 30 6 6 6 092 REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-66-092 from an A-R/10A (Agricultural
VIV Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
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04.

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-37-009K from an A-
R/2A (Agricultural Residential/Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural
Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land division in the Golden Valley vicinity, Mohave
County, Arizona.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted to rezone the above-described
property as requested by KTH Consulting on behalf of Robert Leitz and Heidee Woodward of
Kingman, Arizona.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-37-009K is described as Parcel 77E5 on Parcel Plat 35-62, located in
Section 17, Township 21 North, Range 18 West.

The site is approximately 3.34 acres and is located west of Verde Road and north of Collins
Drive. The site is accessed from State Highway 68, then south on Verde Road approximately
1.28 miles to the intersection with Collins Drive and the southeast corner of the lot.

The site is currently vacant. The terrain is relatively flat but includes a drainage running north-
south across the lot. Surrounding uses consists of primarily of single-family homes and vacant
land.

The applicant requests this rezone from an A-R/2A (Agricultural Residential/Two Acre
Minimum Lot Size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential) zone, to allow for a minor land
division. The Mohave County General Plan designates this site as Suburban Development Area.

The site is located within Golden Valley Fire District. Electric and water services do appear to
be available. Sewer service does not appear to be available. Verde Road is paved and is on the
County’s road maintenance system.

A review of FEMA FIRM Panel #04015C-4528H indicates the westerly portion of the parcel
described to be in Zone X and Zone X (shaded), not in the Special Flood Hazard Area. The
easterly 2.04 acres of the property is in Zone AE, in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The following described Findings of Fact are for the above-captioned item:

a. All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.

b. The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan.

C. The site appears adequate for the intended action.

d. The neighboring area contains other zoning and densities similar to the above-proposed
action.

e. The site does appear to have legal access via paved and unpaved roads.

f. The noted flood zone appears to be a significant environmental feature affecting the site.

g Electric and water services do appear to be available. Sewer service does not appear to

be available.



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the application is proper for consideration, subject to the following:

1.

2.

10.

11.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-37-009K will be rezoned to an A-R (Agricultural Residential) zone.

The submittal and recordation of a Parcel Plat prepared in accordance with Chapter 7, Minor
Land Divisions, of the Mohave County Land Division Regulations, and 102.01-03 of the
Standard Specifications and Details is required.

The gross acreage of the parent parcels and the total acreage of the resulting proposed parcels
may differ, as the number of parcels, their configuration, and the possibility of the need for
roadway easements and /or dedications will not ultimately be known until the approval and
recordation of a parcel plat for this property. Each parcel shall meet or exceed its respective
acreage, exclusive of roadways.

This conditional approval does not guarantee the applicant the number of parcels proposed, nor
relieve them, nor the County from their obligations to comply with applicable state statutes and
county regulations as a part of this land division. The number of parcels created in conjunction
with this rezone may need to be reduced to be considered a minor land division. As a part of the
review of this application and the subsequent parcel plat, Mohave County will determine if the
resulting division would constitute a subdivision action, a common plan, or a case of acting in
concert with other parties and may prescribe a course of processing consistent with Mohave
County Land Division Regulations.

Roadway rights-of-way/easements shall be dedicated/granted as necessary to provide legal
access to all parcels. Said rights-of-way/easements may be public or private. Any rights-of-
way/easements dedicated/granted to the County shall be accepted by the Board of Supervisors.
Mohave County Public Works will review the right-of-way/easement requirements with the
Surveyor of Record prior to or during the Parcel Plat submittal.

All public easements granted and rights-of-way dedicated and shown on the Parcel Plat will be
accepted by the Board of Supervisors upon Parcel Plat recordation.

Each parcel shall have legal access.

The applicable flood zone(s) shall be noted on the Parcel Plat.

All wastewater disposal systems must meet all current applicable State laws and/or local
policies/ordinances. Depending on the type of facilities that are eventually built on these parcels
and the amount of sewage flow, an alternative system may need to be designed.

The appropriate permits will be obtained prior to construction.

The Rezone shall not become effective until at least thirty (30) days after final approval of the
change in classification by the Board of Supervisors, as per A.R.S. 11-814.K.



REZONE APPLICATION

Inquiry Information

Have you contacted a representative from the Planning and Zoning Division of Mohave County Development Services prior to
submitting this application? []Yes&No

Progertv Information

Assessor Parcel Number: 30 b-37-009K Current Zoning: AR / Z A Parcel Size 3, 34~ Acres
Legal Description:
A LecTiod oF Sigcriod /7 T2ia) R/BW © paRcEL 7765, Pef FARCEL Puar Br 35" Ay,
=7 J 7/
2, bedrg 4 e frnden Lesorvey 04 hel Segregation pf He ELe yf porel 77 pop fos Bkl P
Goroew VAey / d ¢ ¥ -7 T Py S
Water Provider: /i1 floviamed T o457 Electric provider: * YU Sewer provider: S £/777 ¢,

Present use of property: | /ACAUT — v dcVELoED

Owner Information

Owner Name(must match current deed):__Zp 227 Leg72 ,;- HEIOEE Wondiwqded
Mailing Address: 20. Box 1308 City:_K/A 6 wi.An) State: 42 Zip: ooz

Agent Information (to be completed if owner has appointed an agent to complete the application process)
Agent Name:_KTH Cogsvitin € // KATHY TAckeim-H cr.s

Mailing Address:_ 3 75/ mALTIAGALE DLV = City: LI by A State: = Zip: S o2

Reqguest

I (we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for rezoning:

Proposed to be: AE//I A

Will all parcels comply with the minimum lot size requirements of the new zone? $2¥es [INo
Does the new zone comply with the Mohave County General Plan? ﬁ’r’es [INo (if no complete the Plan Amendment Supplement)

For the purpose of:

ﬂmﬁhf Z o~ 3 a;'mau/ﬁza/ residethel lof<

Authorization

By signing below I certify [ am the current property owner, concur with the request, and all the information is correct to the best of my
knowledge. If agent information is completed I allow them to act on my behalf regarding this application.

) R

3 Ié All owners of record must sign. If property is owned by a commercial entity signing authority status must be provided.

Building @ Planning e Zoning e  Flood Control e  Emergency Management



Rezone Notice of Hearing

Dear Property Owner;
This letter is to notify you of a request for a change of zone for the below — captioned property from _ 4R /2 A

to_AR/JIA forthe purpose of ;-ngﬁl,i}; 2 o 3 %Qﬂ‘zuﬂw;,/ —2 Scdeatyl fot-< Mbimom Lot < se =

| ¢cre,
The Mohave County Zoning Ordinance requires all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property be notified of
this request. The enclosed vicinity map is included for your reference.

Arizona Revised Statutes § 11-814.D relating to County Zoning indicates that if twenty percent (20%) of the property
owners by area and number within the zoning area (300 feet) file protests to the proposed change, the change shall not be
made except by a three - quarters (3/4) vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

Protests to be included in the calculation MUST be: Filed in writing before noon the Friday prior to the Board of
Supervisors hearing; clearly state ition to the amendment or change: indicate the Assessor's Parcel Number or
Address of the parcel(s) owned by the party filing the comment; filed by the property owner of the property within 300", If
there are multiple parties owning one property, a single filing by any member of the party is sufficient. Only one
opposition per property will be counted.

Please email all comments to the planner assigned to the item at the email address located on the bottom of the
enclosed Notice of Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing slip, to our general email at
Planners@Mohave.gov, or you can mail letters to the following address:

Mohave County Development Services Department
3250 East Kino Avenue
P.O. Box 7000
Kingman AZ 86402-7000
928-757-0903 Fax 928-757-3577

You may direct questions to the applicant, contact information below. Please direct all comments to Mohave County
Development Services.

Sincerely,

A

‘Applicant / agént

Contact information:

_KTH cfd;t’fut-rm'dl /i Kathy Tacleeti~fekes

3751 markhgale DVe, b hgman A2 G609

Assessor Parcel Number and Legal Description of proposed subject property: 4 At 30b-37-005K.

A LoRied oF sgc (7, 7210 Zi80/: PArcer 77 E_%./. PER (AR<EL PLaT  BK 35, Pa. éZ/J

/ge,% & e pesdoat KHselvey - w'j‘;; thia / Segrtge fou ,‘}L the EY2 oF Parcey 7 2 -Ler ol Bel 17 95

Revised 09.10.24
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-37-009K from an A-R /2A(Agricultural
REZON E 306'37'009K Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)

zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-37-009K from an A-R /2A(Agricultural
REZO NE 306'37'009 N Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.

SITE MAP
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-37-009K from an A-R /2A(Agricultural
REZONE 306'37'009K Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)

zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-37-009K from an A-R /2A(Agricultural
REZO N E 306'37'009 K Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)

zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 306-37-009K from an A-R /2A(Agricultural
Residential/ Two Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R (Agricultural Residential)
zone, to allow for a minor land division, in the Golden Valley vicinity.
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05.

Evaluation of a request for a SPECIAL USE PERMIT for Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-45-
073 to allow for a private cemetery in an A (General) zone, in the White Hills vicinity,
Mohave County, Arizona.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted for a Special Use Permit, for
the above-described property, as requested by Muhammad Faraz Akber on behalf of LV Muslims
of Las Vegas, Nevada.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-45-073 is described as Flannery & Allen, Tract 31-27-20 (Replat)
Lots 80 & 81, Township 27 North, Range 20 West, Section 31.

The site is approximately 9.55 acres and is located west of Fairway Drive and south of Tony
Avenue. The site is accessed from U.S. Highway 93, east on Tony Avenue, then south on Fairway
Drive approximately 0.06 miles to the site.

The site is vacant, and the terrain appears to be relatively flat. The surrounding land uses
primarily consists of vacant lands with scattered single family residences.

The applicant requests this Special Use Permit to allow for a private cemetery. The Mohave
County General Plan designates the site as Rural Development Area.

The site is not located within a fire district. Electric, sewer, and water services do not appear to
be available. Fairway Drive is not paved and is not on the County’s road maintenance system.

A review of FEMA FIRM Panel #04015C-3350G indicates the parcel described to be in Zone X,
not in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The following described Findings of Fact are for the above-captioned item:

All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.

The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan.
The site appears to be adequate for the intended action.

The neighboring area does not contain uses similar to the above-proposed action.
The site appears to have legal access via unpaved roads.

There does not appear to be any environmental features affecting the site.

Electric, sewer, and water services do not appear to be available.

@meoooTw



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff finds that the application is proper for consideration, subject to the following:
1. This Special Use Permit shall allow for a private cemetery in an A (General) Zone.

2. The applicant shall comply with all the applicable provisions of the Mohave County
Zoning Ordinance.

3. The appropriate permits shall be obtained prior to establishing the use.
4. This Special Use Permit is subject to revocation upon 60 days notification by the Board

of Supervisors if, in the opinion of the Commission and the Board, the continued uses of
the property would be contrary to the public health, safety, and welfare.



SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION

Have you contacted a representative from the Planning and Zoning Division of Mohave County Development Services prior to
submitting this application? ElYes CINo

Property Information S

Assessor Parcel Number:31 7'45'073 ~ Current Zoning: VH‘CKT Parcel Size 9_55 Acres

Legal Description:

Lots:80 and 81, Flannery & Allen, Tract:31-27-20

Water Provider:NOt Ava"able_ Electric provider:_NOt Avallable_ Sewer provider:Ngt &allibli
Present use of property: VaCEin'[ LO’[

Owner Information

Owner Name(must match current deed): LV M US| ImS
Owner Street Address:_8820 QL"ntane Ln i LaS Ve as Staie:NV _Zip:@ll 23_

prone - E.

Agent Information (to be completed if owner has appointed an agent to complete the application process)

azemname MUR@mMmad Faraz Akber
Agent StreetAddress:8820 QUIntane I—n 0 LaS Ve as

Request

State:ElV_Zip:gg_‘E

[ (we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for a Mohave County Special Use Permit to allow for:

Cemetery

Authorization

By signing below I certify | am the current property owner, concur with the request, and all the information is correct to the best of my
knowledge. If agent information is completed I allow them to act on my behalf regarding this application.

—
— =1 M=
MU M AD =R AZ A (A
PRe aiDEN T [TRYSTES

All owners of record must sign. If property is owned by a commercial entity signing authority status must be provided.

e Building » Economic Development o Environmental Quality/Waste Disposal Services e Flood Control e Planning ® Zoning



Special Use Permit Notice of Hearing

Dear Property Owner:

This letter is to notify you of a request for a Special Use Permit for the below-captioned property to allow for
Cemetery

The Mohave County Zoning Ordinance requires all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property
be notified of this request. The enclosed vicinity map is included for your reference.

Please direct written comments to the Mohave County Development Services Department at the following
address:
Mohave County Development Services Department
3250 East Kino Avenue
P.0O. Box 7000
Kingman AZ 86402-7000
928-757-0903 Fax 928-757-3577

Or email the planner assigned to the item at the email address located on the bottom of the enclosed Notice of
Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing slip. You may direct questions to the applicant, contact
information below. Please direct all comments to Mohave County Development Services.

Sincerely,
Mp e P D) | B2 A‘l"—ﬁt—:‘k ;
Applicant / agent =

Contact information:

ggz’o Q‘_p\trrﬁr\’sék—tﬂ
Lac Vegas, WV 8&Y(232

Assessor Parcel Number and Legal Description of proposed Special Use location:

317-45-073

Lots:80 and 81, Flannery & Allen, Tract:31-27-20




in the

SPECIAL USE PERMIT for Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-45-073 to
allow for a private cemetery in an A (General) zone

White Hills vicinity.
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT 317-45-073 SPECIAL USE PERMIT for Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-45-073 to

allow for a private cemetery in an A (General) zone, in the
VICINITY MAP White Hills vicinity.
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT 317-45-073 SPECIAL USE PERMIT for Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-45-073 to

allow for a private cemetery in an A (General) zone, in the
SITE MAP White Hills vicinity.
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT for Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-45-073 to
allow for a private cemetery in an A (General) zone, in the
White Hills vicinity.

SPECIAL USE PERMIT
ZONING MAP
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT 317-45-073 SPECIAL USE PERMIT for Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-45-073 to

allow for a private cemetery in an A (General) zone, in the
RIGHT OF WAY MAP White Hills vicinity.
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT 317-45-073 SPECIAL USE PERMIT for Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-45-073 to
allow for a private cemetery in an A (General) zone, in the

REQUEST White Hills vicinity.
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06.

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-57-012 from an A-
R/36A (Agricultural Residential/Thirty-six Acre minimum lot size) zone to a C-MO
(Commercial-Manufacturing/Open Lot Storage) zone, to allow for a storage facility in the
White Hills vicinity, Mohave County, Arizona.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted to rezone the above-described
property, as requested by KTH Consulting for White Hills Master LLC, of Las Vegas, Nevada.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-57-012 is described as a portion of SW1/4 of Section 24, Township
27 North, Range 21 West.

The site is approximately 41.23 acres and is located west of U.S. Highway 93 and north of
Rocky Point Avenue. The site is accessed from U.S. Highway 93 then west on Rocky Point
Avenue, approximately .13 miles to the southeast corner of the site.

The site appears to be vacant. The terrain appears flat. There appears to be a natural wash running
east to south. The surrounding land uses consist of vacant land, scattered single family homes,
and commercial sites.

The applicant requests this rezone from an A-R/36A (Agricultural Residential/Thirty-six Acre
minimum lot size) zone to an C-MO (Commercial-Manufacturing/Open Lot Storage) zone to
allow for a storage facility. The Mohave County General Plan designates this site as an Urban
Development Area.

The site is not in a fire district. Electric service appears to be available. Water and sewer services
do not appear to be available. Rocky Point Avenue is not paved and is not on the County’s road
maintenance system.

A review of FEMA FIRM Panel #04015C-3350G indicates the parcel described to be in Zone X,
not in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The following described Findings of Fact are for the above-captioned item:

All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.

The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan.

The site appears adequate for the intended action.

The neighboring area contains other zoning and uses similar to the above-proposed
action.

The site appears to have legal access via unpaved roads.

The natural wash appears to be an environmental feature affecting the site.

Electric service appears to be available. Water and sewer services do not appear to be
available.

o0 o

Q —~o



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the application is proper for consideration, subject to the following:

1.

2.

The site will be rezoned to C-MO (Commercial-Manufacturing/Open Lot Storage).

A site plan, prepared in accordance with Section 37.N (Site Plan Requirements), must be
completed prior to the approval of permits and before establishing the use of the commercial lot.
In addition, the applicant may be required to provide a view-obscuring fence, if required by
Section 37.N of the Mohave County Zoning Ordinance, prior to establishing the use.

The appropriate permits will be obtained prior to construction.
All wastewater disposal systems must meet all current applicable State laws and/or local
policies/ordinances. Depending on the type of facilities that are eventually built on these parcels

and the amount of sewage flow, an alternative system may need to be designed.

The Rezone shall not become effective until at least thirty (30) days after final approval of the
change in classification by the Board of Supervisors, as per A.R.S. 11-814.K.



REZONE APPLICATION

Inquiry Information

Have you contacted a representative from the Planning and Zoning Division of Mohave C
submitting this application? L1Yes ENo

ounty Development Services prior to

Property Information

S Parcel Size 4/. Z 3 Acres
Assessor Parcel Number:__3|7-5 7-€| 2= Current Zoning: AK/ SA 4.z25

Legal Description:
— SEE ATACHED —

Water Provider: WM/ELL Electric provider:_ YA/ 5 et == 72 | € Sewer provider: SEAPTHIC

Present use of property: VA AR T ~ VN DeVELOPED

Owner Information
Owner Name(must match current deed): (/) 7€ HILLS BASTERZ, LL<
Mailing Address: 7o Porar)s Ave City: £4 s V/&"é-A S State: A/} Zip: EZ (O3

Agent Information (to be completed if owner has appointed an agent to complete the application process)

Agent Name:_/£777 Cop) SoeTin) (?// KArzty TA ckeT—/41CkL

Mailing Address: _3 757 M4 AL TN &AL E DZIViE ity: A4} State:/4é—-Zip: Fe¢.9-09

phone > i

Reguest

I (we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for rezoning:

Proposed to be: _ 41 £2/36A

Will all parcels comply with the minimum lot size requirements of the new zone? ﬁ-‘(es [ONo
Does the new zone comply with the Mohave County General Plan? #¥es COINo (if no complete the Plan Amendment Supplement)

For the purpose of:

Q{g&:&t/q & 7‘0;’1;96 ,/,_sgf';'{? &fﬁ/ f///dwxfr/-? }ﬁ{/j?/}%ﬂ/ M@é’éﬁ /’{4}4 v5es .

Authorization

By signing below I certify I am the current property owner, concur with the request, and all the information is correct to the best of my
knowledge. If agent information is completed I allow them to act on my behalf regarding this application.

£ fpee—

All owners of record must sign. If property is owned by a commercial entity signing authority status must be provided.

Building e Planning e Zoning e Flood Control » Emergency Management
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Rezone Notice of Hearing

This letter is to notify you of a request for a change of zone for the below — captioned property from Aé /LA

to _£p ©/36Afor the purpose of jggﬂ(ag.«g% 5&{9( vacts end é’//o&f;hf anvfacly /:ng ieK,

The Mohave County Zoning Ordinance requires all property owners within 300 feet (1 mile for MX zoning requests) of
the subject property be notified of this request. The enclosed vicinity map is included for your reference.

Arizona Revised Statutes § 11-814.D relating to County Zoning indicates that if twenty percent (20%) of the property
owners by area and number within the zoning area (300 feet) file protests to the proposed change, the change shall not be
made except by a three - quarters (3/4) vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

Protests to be included in the calculatton MUST be: Filed in writing before noon the Friday prior to the Board of
Supervisors hearing; clearl endment or ¢; indicate the Assessor's Parcel Number or
Address of the parcel(s) owned by the party filing the comment; filed by the property owner of the property within 300'. If
there are multiple parties owning one property, a single filing by any member of the party is sufficient. Only one
opposition per property will be counted.

Please email all comments fo the planner assigned to the item at the email address located on the bottom of the
enclosed Notice of Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing slip, to our general email at
Planners@Mohave.gov, or you can mail letters to the following address:

Mohave County Development Services Department
3250 East Kino Avenue
P.O. Box 7000
Kingman AZ 86402-7000
928-757-0903 Fax 928-757-3577

You may direct questions to the applicant, contact information below. Please direct all comments to Mohave County
Development Services.

Sincerely,

‘Applicant / agent

Contact information:

KA Lop)suigyn) 6// [KATHY TArET -fHicks

3757 Liiet h;wf( ﬂ.»,wj Loty iseen -5y 402

Assessor Parcel Number and Legal Description of proposed subject property: 424 31 7-57 —0/2_
éfj{_'g’/&ﬁéﬂ!.‘j?‘?bd oy e byclk ?[ Wy Sheof
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Vicinity Map
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Vickie Bogan

From: -

Sent: Friday, October 3, 2025 11:41 AM
To: Vickie Bogan
Subject: Re: Rezone

CAUTION This email originated from outside of Mohave County. Do not click links or
i open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Yes Vickie- | met with Drew and Matthew earlier this week and agreed to this. This is a white hills master ownership.
Also- did you receive the final plat and improvement plans for sunset ridge estates? | forwarded hard copy of everything
and digital copies of the paperwork- the final plat kept getting kicked back so | want to make sure we are good to get
that in the review process.

Ty

Kathy

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 3, 2025, at 11:18 AM, Vickie Bogan <BoganV@mohave.gov> wrote:

Hello,

Apparently there have been multiple parcels that have been rezoned and split along this area by the
same owner? Technically once the splits exceed 5 times (within 10 years) it is a subdivision. No
subdivision applications have been made. To prevent exceeding the maximum splits we are requesting
the Rezone for APN 317-57-012 go from AR/36A to CMO/36A. With your approval, we can make this
change to the application.

<image001.png>

Office hours are Monday — Friday, 7 am to 6 pm.

I am out of the office every Monday.



REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-57-012 from an A-R/36A (Agricultural
Residential/Thirty-six Acre minimum lot size) zone to a C-MO (Commercial
Manufacturing-Open Lot Storage) zone, to allow for storage, in the White Hills

GENERAL MAP vicinity.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-57-012 from an A-R/36A (Agricultural
Residential/Thirty-six Acre minimum lot size) zone to a C-MO (Commercial
Manufacturing-Open Lot Storage) zone, to allow for storage, in the White Hills
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Section 24
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317-57-012
SITE MAP

REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-57-012 from an A-R/36A (Agricultural
Residential/Thirty-six Acre minimum lot size) zone to a C-MO (Commercial
Manufacturing-Open Lot Storage) zone, to allow for storage, in the White Hills
vicinity.
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Residential/Thirty-six Acre minimum lot size) zone to a C-MO (Commercial
Manufacturing-Open Lot Storage) zone, to allow for storage, in the White Hills
vicinity.
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REZONE 317 57 012 REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-57-012 from an A-R/36A (Agricultural
T Residential/Thirty-six Acre minimum lot size) zone to a C-MO (Commercial
Manufacturing-Open Lot Storage) zone, to allow for storage, in the White Hills

RIGHT OF WAY MAP vicinity.
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REZONE 317 57 012 REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-57-012 from an A-R/36A (Agricultural
T Residential/Thirty-six Acre minimum lot size) zone to a C-MO (Commercial
Manufacturing-Open Lot Storage) zone, to allow for storage, in the White Hills

REQUEST vicinity.
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07.

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel Nos. 317-49-020 and 317-49-
081 from an A (General) zone to a C2-H (Highway Commercial) zone to allow for future
commercial development in the White Hills vicinity, Mohave County, Arizona.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted to rezone the above-described
properties, as requested by KTH Consulting on behalf of White Hills Master, LLC, of Las Vegas,
Nevada.

Assessor’s Parcel Nos. 317-49-020 and -081 are described a portion of the E1/2 SE1/4 of Section
25, Township 27 North, Range 21 West.

The site is approximately 42.01 acres and is located south of White Hills Road and east of U.S.
Highway 93. The site is accessed from U.S. Highway 93 in the vicinity of Milepost 29.

The site is vacant with relatively flat terrain. The surrounding land uses consist of primarily
commercial developments and vacant land, with scattered single-family residences.

The applicant requests this rezone from an A (General) zone to a C2-H (Highway Commercial)
zone to allow for future commercial development. The Mohave County General Plan designates
this site as Urban Development Area.

The site is not located within a fire district. Electric service appears to be available. Sewer and
water services do not appear to be available. U.S. Highway 93 is paved and is on the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s road maintenance system.

A review of FEMA FIRM Panel #04015C-3350G indicates approximately 20.15 acres of the
parcels to be in Zone A, in the Special Flood Hazard Area. The remaining area of the parcels
described are in Zone X, not in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The following described Findings of Fact are for the above-captioned item:

All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.

The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan.

The site appears adequate for the intended action.

The neighboring area does contain other zoning similar to the above-proposed action.
The site appears to have legal access via paved roads.

The noted flood zone is a significant environmental feature affecting the site.

Electric service appears to be available. Water and sewer services do not appear to be
available.

@meoooTw



STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff finds that the application is proper for consideration, subject to the following:

1. Assessor’s Parcel Nos. 317-49-020 and 317-49-081 shall be Rezoned to a C2-H (Highway
Commercial) zone.

2. A site plan, prepared in accordance with Section 37.N (Site Plan Requirements), must be
completed prior to the approval of permits and before establishing the use. In addition, the
applicant may be required to provide a view-obscuring fence, if required by Section 37.N of the
Mohave County Zoning Ordinance, prior to establishing the use.

3. The appropriate permits will be obtained prior to construction.

4. The Rezone shall not become effective until at least thirty (30) days after final approval of the
change in classification by the Board of Supervisors, as per A.R.S. 11-814K.



REZONE APPLICATION

Inquiry Information

Have you contacted a representative from the Planning and Zoning Division of Mohave County Development Services prior to
submitting this application? (1Yes #iNo

Property Information

é
Assessor Parcel Number: 3[7-4‘9 -0Zo € Current Zoning: A parcel Size 42.0 | Acres
Legal Description: 317-49-28|

— SFE ATTACHED —

Water Provider: /gt Electric provider:  &4) § ELECTAI L Sewer provider: Se=pPrIC

Present use of property: VA AT — v D eV/ELOLED .

Owner Information

Owner Name(must match current deed): le/pty T&= Are L S fUAS 12 LL <

Mailing Address: 4670 FPolAL)S AVE City: €45 VEGAS State: A/ |/ Zip: B9/ 03

Agent Information (to be completed if owner has appointed an agent to complete the application process)

Agent Name:_ K777 Coq) S¢ :rz/u(:// UATHY TAcK T -FHeléS

Mailing Address: 77, g G Drlre City: /-{.;24;; bl State: A4 2 Zip: B¢ 409

1 (we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for rezoning;:

Phone number:

Request

Proposed tobe: € Z— [

Will all parcels comply with the minimum lot size requirements of the new zone? BAYes [1No
Does the new zone comply with the Mohave County General Plan?-@&'es [INo (if no complete the Plan Amendment Supplement)

For the purpose of:

é/gcd‘f; 2 Comm;rraou ) ﬁur:’é’.«hﬁ aud é}(Je{)rM/(- gfv'rafﬁ vies.

Authorization

By signing below I certify T am the current property owner, concur with the request, and all the information is correct to the best of my
knowledge. If agent informagion is completed I allow them to act on my behalf regarding this application.

&

All owners of record must sign. If property is owned by a commercial entity signing authority status must be provided.

\f
2 s

Building e Planning L] Zoning e Flood Control e Emergency Management



APN’s: 317-49-020 & 081: FE -

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE,
STATE OF ARIZONA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL NO. 1: \ A

Y

THAT NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 21 ‘WEST OF THE GILA AND SALT RIVER
BASE AND MERIDIAN, MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA;

EXCEPT THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHWESTERLY THAT CERTAIN LINE, AS SET
FORTH IN INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN'BOOK 807 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 162,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: ~ ~ .

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SQUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 25, WHICH POINT
BEARS NORTH 89° 58’ 08”.WEST, A DISTANCE OF 161.68 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID ‘SECTION 25; THENCE FROM A LOCAL TANGENT BEARING OF
NORTH 16° 03’37 WEST, ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A
RADIUS OF 5821:58 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 779.87 FEET; THENCE NORTH 23° 44° 09”
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1500.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF ENDING; AND

EXCEPT ALL OIL, GAS; COAL AND MINERALS AS RESERVED IN DEED RECORDED AT
FEE NO. 2016058455 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, RECORDS OF MOHAVE COUNTY,
ARIZONA. .

PARCELNO.2:

 THE-SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER AND
THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP

27 NORTH, RANGE 21 WEST OF THE GILA AND SALT RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN,
MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA;

EXCEPT THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHWESTERLY THAT CERTA[N LINE, AS SET
FORTH IN INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN BOOK 807 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 162,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 25, WHICH POINT
BEARS NORTH 89° 58’ 08" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 161.68 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25; THENCE FROM A LOCAL TANGENT BEARING OF
NORTH 16° 03’ 37° WEST, ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A
RADIUS OF 5821.58 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 779.87 FEET; THENCE NORTH 23° 44 09"
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1500.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF ENDING; AND = =~ . . |

EXCEPT ALL OIL, GAS, COAL AND MINERALS AS RESERVED IN DEED RECORDED IN
BOOK 37 OF DEEDS, PAGE 236. RECORDS OF MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA.



Rezone Notice of Hearing

Dear Property Owner:
This letter is to notify you of a request for a change of zone for the below — captioned property from A

to_¢ 244 forthe purpose of ﬁgeto,grlff 2. Cmnread &u[wm? w e sDdel 5% Y.
v F vs

The Mohave County Zoning Ordinance requires all property owners within 300 feet (1 mile for MX zoning requests) of
the subject property be notified of this request. The enclosed vicinity map is included for your reference.

Arizona Revised Statutes § 11-814.D relating to County Zoning indicates that if twenty percent (20%) of the property
owners by area and number within the zoning area (300 feet) file protests to the proposed change, the change shall not be
made except by a three - quarters (3/4) vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

Protests to be included in the calculation MUST be: Filed in writing before noon the Friday prior to the Board of
Supervisors hearing; W@m@mm indicate the Assessor's Parcel Number or
Address of the parcel(s) owned by the party filing the comment; filed by the property owner of the property within 300" If
there are multiple parties owning one property, single filing by any member of the party is sufficient. Only one
opposition per property will be counted.

Please email all comments to the planner assigned to the item at the email address located on the bottom of the
enclosed Notice of Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing slip, to our general email at
Planners@Mohave.gov, or you can mail letters to the following address:

Mohave County Development Services Department
3250 East Kino Avenue
P.0. Box 7000
Kingman AZ 86402-7000
928-757-0903 Fax 928-757-3577

You may direct questions to the applicant, contact information below. Please direct all comments to Mohave County
Development Services.

Sincerely,

et N I

/Applicant / agghit

Contact information:

WTH. leow) SuLTIA 4// wATHY TACET-HI <

3 75| widrh #4 l_fa\e ﬁ%gg@ /Zg 29467

f
Assessor Parcel Number and Legal Description of proposed subject property: _AA4) <~ 3j7-49-c20
3i7 ~49-02]

M/Jq/ Ay sm/';)iﬂré:ﬂ pu Lot bocle ,}/' Hiie Sheet,
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zone to a C-2H (Highway Commercial) zone, to allow for commercial

REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-49-020, -081 from an A (General)
uses, in the White Hills vicinity.
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10 _ REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-49-020, -081 from an A (General)
317-49-020 & -081 zone to a C-2H (Highway Commercial) zone, to allow for commercial
SITE MAP uses, in the White Hills vicinity.
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REZONE 317-49-020 & -081 REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-49-020, -081 from an A (General)

zone to a C-2H (Highway Commercial) zone, to allow for commercial
ZONING MAP uses, in the White Hills vicinity.
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10 ) REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-49-020, -081 from an A (General)
REZONE 317-49-020 & -081 zone to a C-2H (Highway Commercial) zone, to allow for commercial

RIGHT OF WAY MAP uses, in the White Hills vicinity.
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10 _ REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 317-49-020, -081 from an A (General)
REZONE 317-49-020 & -081 zone to a C-2H (Highway Commercial) zone, to allow for commercial

REQUEST uses, in the White Hills vicinity.
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08.

Evaluation of a request for a REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 313-58-055 from an A-
R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A
(Agricultural Residential/Seven Acre minimum lot size) zone, to allow for a minor land
division in the Kingman vicinity, Mohave County, Arizona.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted to rezone the above-described
property, as requested by KTH Consulting for Vortex Partners, LLC, of Royal City, Washington.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 313-58-055 is described as Peacock Mountain Ranch Unit 2, Lot 159 as
per Parcel Plat 02-67, located in Section 26, Township 23 North, Range 15 West.

The site is approximately 37.96 acres and is located south of Water Tank Road and west of
Robert Road. The site is accessed from State Route 66, then east on Mohave Airport Road, then
north on Shipping Lane turning into Burce Drive, then east on Grossman Road, then north on
Donald Drive, then east on Jan Road, then north on Olympic Avenue, then east on Water Tank
Road approximately .75 miles to the northwest corner of the site.

The site appears to be vacant. The terrain slopes down to the west. The surrounding land uses
consist of vacant land and single-family residences. There are two natural washes running east
to west.

The applicant requests this rezone from an A-R/10A (Agricultural Residential/Ten Acre
minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A (Agricultural Residential/Seven Acre minimum lot size)
zone for a minor land division. The Mohave County General Plan designates this site as a Rural
Development Area.

The site is not in a fire district. Electric service appears to be available. Water and sewer service
does not appear to be available. Water Tank Road is not paved and is on the County’s road
maintenance system.

A review of FEMA FIRM Panel #04015C-4350G indicates the parcel described to be in Zone X,
not in the Special Flood Hazard Area.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

The following described Findings of Fact are for the above-captioned item:

All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.

The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan.

The site appears adequate for the intended action.

The neighboring area contains other zoning and densities similar to the above-proposed
action.

The site appears to have legal access via unpaved roads.

The natural washes appear to be an environmental feature affecting the site.

Electric service appears to be available. Water and sewer services do not appear to be
available.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the application is proper for consideration, subject to the following:

1.

10.

11.

The site will be rezoned to A-R/7A (Agricultural Residential/Seven Acre minimum lot size), as
shown on Exhibit A.

The submittal and recordation of a Parcel Plat prepared in accordance with Chapter 7, Minor
Land Divisions, of the Mohave County Land Division Regulations, and 102.01-03 of the
Standard Specifications and Details is required.

The gross acreage of the parent parcels and the total acreage of the resulting proposed parcels
may differ, as the number of parcels, their configuration, and the possibility of the need for
roadway easements and /or dedications will not ultimately be known until the approval and
recordation of a parcel plat for this property. Each parcel shall meet or exceed its respective
acreage, exclusive of roadways.

This conditional approval does not guarantee the applicant the number of parcels proposed, nor
relieve them, nor the County from their obligations to comply with applicable state statutes and
county regulations as a part of this land division. The number of parcels created in conjunction
with this rezone may need to be reduced to be considered a minor land division. As a part of the
review of this application and the subsequent parcel plat, Mohave County will determine if the
resulting division would constitute a subdivision action, a common plan, or a case of acting in
concert with other parties and may prescribe a course of processing consistent with Mohave
County Land Division Regulations.

Roadway rights-of-way/easements shall be dedicated/granted as necessary to provide legal
access to all parcels. Said rights-of-way/easements may be public or private. Any rights-of-
way/easements dedicated/granted to the County shall be accepted by the Board of Supervisors.
Mohave County Public Works will review the right-of-way/easement requirements with the
Surveyor of Record prior to or during the Parcel Plat submittal.

All public easements granted and rights-of-way dedicated and shown on the Parcel Plat will be
accepted by the Board of Supervisors upon Parcel Plat recordation.

Each parcel shall have legal access.

The applicable flood zone(s) shall be noted on the Parcel Plat.

All wastewater disposal systems must meet all current applicable State laws and/or local
policies/ordinances. Depending on the type of facilities that are eventually built on these parcels
and the amount of sewage flow, an alternative system may need to be designed.

The appropriate permits will be obtained prior to construction.

The Rezone shall not become effective until at least thirty (30) days after final approval of the
change in classification by the Board of Supervisors, as per A.R.S. 11-814.K.



REZONE APPLICATION

Inquiry Information

Have you contacted a represcnlatich Planning and Zoning Division of Mohave County Development Services prior to
submitting this application? CYes [@No

Property Information

Assessor Parcel Number: 5 IS—- Sg - OS S Current Zoning; /{—/E/O Parcel Size 3 7-_9_&Acrcs
Legal Description:

AN 313 - S8 ¢SS Varce) 15, floacockk famdein @fw’ﬂ"&ﬁ;
_XML,_‘D}SA/ RISW, M ave Corty, Avizars
Water Provider: gggf—‘% A =2 A Electric provider: Sewer provider:

Present use of property: gﬁv — lw

Owner Information

Owner Name(must match current deed): \ bV‘{'P X 0&{ W v L&Cz
Mailing Address: OO (2721’ /967
Phone numbe)g_ Email:

Agent Information (to be completed if owner has appointed an agent to complete the application process)
Agent Name: KTH o) SULTING /HATH\/ TAcET=Hlc el

Mailing Address;_3 25| MMALTINGAL £ D1 /i Clly Guyade State:’/f%eZip S FOS
Request

I (we) hereby request that the Board of Supervisors set this matter for public hearing following evaluation by the
Planning and Zoning Commission for rezoning:

Proposed to be: A R’/ 7A

Will all parcels comply with the minimum lot size requirements of the new zone? [1Yes [ONo
Does the new zone comply with the Mohave County General Plan? OYes [INo (if no complete the Plan Amendment Supplement)

For the purpose of:
mhkﬂﬁw (5) aame-vmf ces Lautia (oS Miimun lot size = Tacres

Aulhorizanon

By signing below I certify I am the current property owner, concur with the request, and all the information is correct to the best of my
knowledge Jf agent information is completed I allow them to act on my behalf regarding this application.

eV 3) i ~ e e

All owners of record must sign. If property is owned by a commercial entity signing authority status must be provided.

Building e Planning e Zoning * Flood Control  « Emergency Management



Rezone Notice of Hearing

Dear Property Owner:
This letter is to notify you of a request for a change of zone for the below — captioned property from _4 %{ 34 A

to g@)g'zﬂ for the purpose of_gm&j_,ﬁfve (“5') dfnluf{yr‘a [—residoitiel lots . miimvn s z;é:ms
The Mohave County Zoning Ordinance requires all property owners within 300 feet (1 mile for MX zoning requests) of :
the subject property be notified of this request. The enclosed vicinity map is included for your reference.

Arizona Revised Statutes § 11-814.D relating to County Zoning indicates that if twenty percent (20%) of the property
owners by area and number within the zoning area (300 feet) file protests to the proposed change, the change shall not be
made except by a three - quarters (3/4) vote of all members of the Board of Supervisors.

Protests to be included in the calculation MUST be: Filed in writing before noon the Friday prior to the Board of
Supervisors hearing; clearl ition to the ent or e; indicate the Assessor's Parcel Number or
Address of the parcel(s) owned by the party filing the comment; filed by the property owner of the property within 300". If
there are multiple parties owning one property, a single filing by any member of the party is sufficient. Only one
opposition per property will be counted.

Please email all comments to the planner assigned to the item at the email address located on the bottom of the
enclosed Notice of Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing slip, to our general email at
Planners@Mohave.gov, or you can mail letters to the following address:

Mohave County Development Services Department
3250 East Kino Avenue
P.O. Box 7000
Kingman AZ 86402-7000
928-757-0903 Fax 928-757-3577

You may direct questions to the applicant, contact information below. Please direct all comments to Mohave County
Development Services.

Sincerely,

At

Applicant / agent

Contact information:
KT s m:ff/féz thy Tackif—-theks
3751 mach ke le Ol jlfk/gmvz% Nz Brdos

Assessor Parcel Number and Legal Description of proposed subject property: AZ4).¢ 31 3-58-ns%

frrcel 159, leacock Movita, Lanch a1 two e.cwmmbq o the plat recorded
Apo] 24 1995, BR 2 oF AP /5 bT-LTT Feec Mo, G5 -/2327.
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GENERAL MAP
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 313-58-055 from an A-R/10A (Agricultural

Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A (Agricultural
Residential/ Seven Acre minimum lot size) zone, to allow for a minor land
division, in the Kingman vicinity.
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VICINITY MAP
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313-58-055 REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 313-58-055 from an A-R/10A (Agricultural
0" Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A (Agricultural
Residential/ Seven Acre minimum lot size) zone, to allow for a minor land

SITE MAP division, in the Kingman vicinity.
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REZONE 313 58 055 REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 313-58-055 from an A-R/10A (Agricultural
0" Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A (Agricultural
Residential/ Seven Acre minimum lot size) zone, to allow for a minor land

ZONING MAP division, in the Kingman vicinity.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 313-58-055 from an A-R/10A (Agricultural
REZONE 313'58'055 Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A (Agricultural
Residential/ Seven Acre minimum lot size) zone, to allow for a minor land

RIGHT OF WAY MAP division, in the Kingman vicinity.
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REZONE of Assessor’s Parcel No. 313-58-055 from an A-R/10A (Agricultural
REZONE 313'58'055 Residential/ Ten Acre minimum lot size) zone to an A-R/7A (Agricultural
Residential/ Seven Acre minimum lot size) zone, to allow for a minor land

REQUEST division, in the Kingman vicinity.

Section 26
T23N,R15W










09. Evaluation of a request for an AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY ZONING
ORDINANCE SECTIONS 8, 14, 32, 33, 34, regarding data centers in Mohave County.

This evaluation is to determine whether approval should be granted for an Amendment to the
Mohave County Zoning Ordinance, as requested by Mohave County Board of Supervisors.

Several states and municipalities have already begun to require data centers to use renewable
energy and water-efficient practices to reduce the strain on infrastructure.

The Mohave County Board of Supervisors has recognized the need to promote sustainable
development, protect natural resources, and ensure the reliability and resilience of its
infrastructure.

To reduce the demand on local grids and water resources, Mohave County will require data centers
to utilize advanced technologies and internalize their energy and water needs to mitigate their
environmental impact and lessen the strain on county services.

This change is intended to amend the Mohave County Zoning Ordinance to ensure that it is aligned
with the Mohave County Board of Supervisors.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

a. All notices have been advertised and posted according to regulations.
b. The proposed action and effect will comply with the Mohave County General Plan.
C. The proposed action and effect will comply with the Arizona Revised Statutes.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends AMENDING Sections 8, 14, 32, 33, and 34 of the Mohave County Zoning

Ordinance as follows (wording to be deleted is struek; wording to be added is bolded and double
underlined):

Section 8 DEFINITIONS

1. Data Center: A facility primarily used for the storage, management, processing, and
transmission of digital data, housing computer or network equipment, systems, servers,
appliances, and other associated components related to digital data storage, processing, and
related operations.

Section 14 REGULATIONS FOR AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT OR “A-D” ZONE

D. Uses Allowed After Acquiring a Special Use Permit

8. Data centers.



Section 32 REGULATIONS FOR LIGHT MANUFACTURING OR *M-1” ZONE

D. Uses Allowed After Acquiring a Special Use Permit

3. Data centers.

Section 33 REGULATIONS FOR GENERAL MANUFACTURING OR *“M-2” ZONE

D. Uses Allowed With a Special Use Permit

3. Data centers.

Section 34 REGULATIONS FOR HEAVY MANUFACTURING OR “M-X" ZONE

D. Uses Permitted After Acquiring a Special Use Permit

5. Data centers.
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Arizona governor’s race heats up as Robson, Biggs
and Schweikert chase Hobbs’ growing war chest

BY HOWARD FISCHER
Capitol Media Services

PHOENIX — Business
owner and lobbyist
Karrin Taylor Robson
says she has raised more
than $4 million since
launching her bid in
February to become the
Republican nominee for
governor.

But the new report
paints only part of the
picture.

Italso includes $2.2
million of Robson’s own
money that she put into
the campaign. And Ar-
izona law requires any
loans to a campaign
committee to be listed
the same as any other
contribution.

That up-front money
enabled Robson to get
ajump start. But she
burned all of that off
with a series of TV com-
mercials touting her en-
dorsement by President
Trump.

Less clear is how
much Robson is willing
to spend this time to be
at the top of the state-
wide Republican ticket.

In 2022 she put $16.9
million of her own cash
into the gubernatorial
primary fight, only to
lose to Kari Lake —
who, in turn, lost to
Democrat Katie Hobbs.

She reports having
about $978,000 on hand
at the end of last month.

That puts her ahead
of Congressman Andy
Biggs who also hopes to
carry the GOP banner
into the 2026 guberna-
torial race with incum-
bent Democrat Katie
Hobbs.

He took in more than
$560,000 in the last
three months, bringing
his campaign total to
date to more than $1.2
million.

With expenses of less
than $600,000, that
leaves him with more
than $630,000 in the
bank in what is expect-
ed to be alengthy —
and, now, three-way —
race to see who can take
on Hobbs.

But the GOP cam-
paign got more compli-
cated earlier this month
when David Schweikert,
another Republican
member of the state’s
congressional delega-
tion, decided that he,
too, wants to be the one
to take on Hobbs in her
reelection bid.

That late entry means
he did has yet to file a
statement of donations.
His first report will be in
January.

But that doesn’t mean
he is starting out with

Arizona Governor Katie Hobbs speaks to attendees

DYLAN WICKMAN

of the grand opening of Mohave College’s Advanced
Manufacturing Training Center in Kingman, Arizona, on

Sept. 24,2025

Rep. David Schweikert (Courtesy photo)

nothing.

He has $1.1 million in
the bank already col-
lected for what would
have been a 2026 con-
gressional reelection
campaign. More to the
point, state law gener-
ally allows those dona-
tions to be moved to a
statewide race.

There is, however, a
restriction.

Under federal law,
individuals can give up
to $7,000 each election
cycle to congressional
candidates. But state
law limits donations to
$5,500. That means only
the amounts up to that
lower figure for each
donor can be used on
Schweikert’s gubernato-
rial bid.

Whoever wins after
spending money on
the three-way primary
will have to deal with
Hobbs. And with no
other Democrat run-
ning against her, she
has no need to spend
to fight off a primary
challenger.

In her own report,
says she took in nearly
$1.5 million in the last
three months. That
brings her total income
since her reelection
campaign began to
about $9.3 million.

Still, even without a

primary, she still has
been finding ways to
spend money on things
like advertising and di-
rect mailings. What that
leaves her is $5.4 million
cash on hand.

In a prepared state-
ment, her campaign
said it is dependent on
“grassroots support,”
with nearly 95% of the
money raised in contri-
butions under $100.

But that just paints
part of the picture.

Hobbs also has set up
Copper State Values, a
separate political action
committee that is run
by Nicole DeMont who
also manages the gov-
ernor’s reelection. And
it has raised more than
$2.7 million.

More to the point, as
PAC is can accept large
individual contribu-
tions — it is not subject
to the $5,500 limit from
donors — as well as
corporate dollars which
cannot legally be given
directly to candidates to
influence elections.

So, for example, the
reports for Cooper State
include $50,000 from
Verde Investments in
Tempe owned by bil-
lionaire Ernest Garcia
ITwhich is involved in
commercial real estate
development.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

MICHAEL ZOGG/KINGMAN MINER

US Congressman Andy Biggs speaks during the 2025
Lincoln Day Dinner hosted in Kingman in March.

OLIVIA TOBIAS/ KINGMAN MINER

Karrin Taylor Robson in Kingman on Labor Day speaking
to the Kingman Republican Women about her campaign

to be Arizona'’s next Governor.

With limited expenses
so far, the PAC reports it
still has more than $2.4
million on hand.

Less clear is exactly
how Hobbs could use
those business dollars
to help keep her in
office.

What appears legal is
the ability of the Copper
State Values to do things

to elect more Democrats
to the Legislature and
wrest one or both cham-
bers from Republican
control. And that could
include get-out-the-vote
efforts targeting Demo-
crats that, by extension,
would aid Hobbs.
Conversely, it would
be legally problematic
to use those PAC dollars

from corporate sources
to directly buy commer-
cials urging voters to
support Hobbs.

But there also are
some gray areas.

For example, the
reports from Copper
State Values show it is
sharing expenses with
the Hobbs reelection
campaign, including ev-
erything from rent and
utilities at their joint
office on East McDowell
Road in Phoenix to the
cost of a fundraising
event.

While Hobbs has
Copper State Values,
both Biggs and Robson
are getting the benefit
of others spending on
their behalf.

Turning Point PAC
has reported almost
$460,000 spent this year
on advertising and signs
to support Biggs in his
bid to become the GOP
gubernatorial nominee.
Of note, however, is that
there have been no new
expenses for Biggs re-
ported since June 2.

Robson also has some
outside help, albeit not
as much as Biggs. She
got more than $130,000
in spending on her be-
half by Building a Bet-
ter Arizona, a political
action committee that
‘was formed specifically
to help Robson get the
nomination chaired
by former state Senate
President Karen Fann.

By law, these “inde-
pendent expenditure
committees” have to
operate separate from
the candidates they
support and cannot
coordinate any of their
operations.

Today’s readers are tomorrow’s leaders
The Kingman Miner thanks these major NIE sponsors
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WHEN: 4{ BRONZE SPONSORS }7
Wednesday, November 12, 2025
10:00 A.M.
H&R Block Kingman Dambar & Steakhouse
WHERE: KAR Recycling Cent
ecycling Center i
Mohave County Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting yeing Desert Construction Inc.
700 West Beale Street Kingman Diesel Repair Hampton Inn 2500 sq.fc.
Kingman, Arizona Yellow Cab Meeting Room
SUBJECT: Best Western Plus Kings Inn Napa Paint
AMENDMENT TO THE MOHAVE COUNTY ZONING & Suits

ORDINANCE SECTIONS 8, 14, 32, 33 and 34,
REGARDING THE ALLOWANCE OF DATA CENTERS

[ OTHER SPONSORS |

WITHIN MOHAVE COUNTY. M. C’s Auto Machine Peacock Custom
Copies of the proposed amendment are on file with Mohave County Development & Car Wach Graphics LLC
Services, 3250 E. Kino, Kingman, Arizona or by calling 928-757-0903.
Written comments can be sent to Matthew Gunderson, P.O. Box 7000, Kingman, Tri City Facility Services

Arizona, 86402; fax number 928-757-0903; email: planners@mohave.gov.
Individuals requiring assistance may contact the Development Services office at 757-
0903 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting so that arrangements may be made.
MOHAVE COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Scott Holtry, Director
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